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August the 28 1940
502 So. Wanlnut st
Bristow Okla

Dear Mr, J. Edgar Hoover

T am Volneys Davis Mnther us you no he was eentenced to Al-
catrez for 1life 2nd Hus ben in Pricson 5 years this last June hs lius ben
in Alcatruz 5 Years this October und he rote to me he iieanted me to
Write to lir Farland that usto be speashel azcnt in Kansas City o to
Have Hin to Write to you for to tsee if you would cut his time are centence
to 15 ore 20 Years but Kr A E Faerlands letter come back to me 20 I just
thought I would write you my self znd send you the letter that I Rua
ritten to Er Ferland «nd uske you my self to do whet you Possteley can to
Help &y Son s I am his mother end am retting old I will be 66 ny Eerth-
day end hic father will be 76 the 20 of Septenmter andé is awfull ncrvous

and T woulc Bate for esther one of us to Pess uney end lewve Volney 271 (2).

in Alcatraz if I could get any thing done he is mexen pood thair Has bin
Working in the Eitchen but he rote me he wuz going to vork in the Print
Shop Socn Fill You Fleas: reduce kic sentence to yezre if it layes in
Your Power You &né trite me if you will end 1let ze no =xd write to Volney
if you can I will ell ways remezber you if you will Help him &ll you cen
now orc &5 noon &8 you cen Volney tryed to Help the Goverment me &1l he
coula when ile was &restca he was tiue up it scimea zad Couluent get looce
from thot geng he is £11 the boy I bave in this woridé lel me Heer from you
soon &8 Puscbel from Volneys mother end father

(eigned) Fodney and Amende Devis

MR A L SV



tugust the 2:1940 '
Dear Kr Farland

I thought I liould Wirite you a gein end es you told ke
efter my son Volney Davis Hud to stay at Alcatraz a while wnd mapey
you could get his sentence cut to seay 15 or 20 yeirs now he iske
me to write to you znd have you recomend him in soue wey if jyou
cant do zney thang you coula wright to J. Fagar Hoovers wnd &sge
Him to His Recomendations for Volneys time to be reduced to 15 ore
20 years then he would Helf to stay thazir cuite cwirile and all so
be returned to licelester Okla if I cant get nothing done thezir he
will half to stay their sore Years to I do wicsh iir Farlund you
would try to Help Volney he is 36 yesrs old now und szys if he is
ever free agein he #ill stay free you no he opencé up wnc Helpea
you Goverment men £ll1 he could on expectations of you helving him
sone day I love my Boy just lixe anther mothers cose and Cant lielp
it so for me &nd his fethers fzcke do what you Cin to Help reduce
his sentence to some years so he will Heve good Hopes Plews co this
for us e arc boutn getting olc I woula Hete to cie ®nd never get
to see Him eney more Mr Ferland those letters thut was given to you
I never did g-t ecther the letters ore = copy of them now Volasy
told you to Have them Printed &énd eather give his letters to me ore
a Copy of them I never new vhet was it &ll zbout tut thouzht you
dida ‘

So Pleas Mr Farlend write to me aney How so I. cen Xeep
in tuch with you, wund write to kr Hoover for & time cut if he will
let me Hear from you &t once ’

(signed) Mr and kirs Rodney Levis

Your friends
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nRedRBFD 7-576-151T1
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Judge /rthur De Wood
Chairman

Farole Srard
Tashington, De Co

Dear Sirs

There ers enclosed herewith for your infcrrc®
and acinorledgment copies of & letter dated Augnst 243,
1940, received at this jureau freo lire ond Yrse kKodne;
Davis, the parents of Volney Lavis, an in-ale of the
Alcatraz Island Fenitentiary, rcquesting essistance in
reduoing the sentence of their eon.

The correspondants have boen adviced of this
reference to you.

Very truly yours,

John §-Zr.‘.s;;ar Hocvor

Dircator
rnclosure
j»l
- g y'/7
LoMMUNICATIONS SECTION :
MAILED
A SEP 211940 % )
P. M. ’
FYOERAL BUREAD OF INVESTISATION
1 2. DEPARIMEN] ) JusTCE
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¥r. Rodnsy Davis
£02 South Talnei Street
Iristow, Cklahoma

Dear kr, Davis: , ' T

In the abaence of the Director.from the oity,
Y vioh to acknowledze the leiters {rax !'rs, Davis end you
dated August 2 ond 28, 1040, eddresced to former Speclal
Agent A, Ee Ferland and this bBureeu, respectively.

" For your information, matters involving parole
are viithin the ‘urisdiction of Judge Arthur D. Vecod, Cheirran, ‘
Farole Soard, ‘ashinzlon, N. C., and I have thercfcre taken
tte liberty of rerforrinz conias of your letter ecddressed
to this Fureau to Judge Yood for whatover action he deems
arnronriate.

Very truly yowrs,
Fer the Director ¢

Harold Mathan
As:iatant Director

cc Oklahoma City

COMMUNICATIONS SECTICN
MAILLED

* SEP 211940 %

F. M,
FEDFRAL BLRYAU OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPASTMENT OF JUSTICE
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KANSAS CITY, 4ISSOUFI
5 AUGUST 31, 1940 .
‘j .
Director,

Federal Bureau of Inverntigation,
Feshington, D. C.

Deer §irs Ret CAssxuskﬂf;;NALn - PETITIONTE;
: MISCELLANEOUS -~ PETITION POE .

Reference is made to Bureau letier to the Kansas
City Office, dated Aggust €, 1940 ( 62-50,763).

You are advised that Assistant U. A. Attorhey EDMER:
DAV1S, Fopeka, Kansas has advised that on August 28, 1940, he
filed a petition for appeal to the U, S. Circui* Court of :
Apreals, - Denver, Qolorado in this matter. Mr. DVAIS elso
informed that he had on that date served Attorney JO:HN
RHODES of Kansas City, Missouri, Counsel for McDONALD, with
& copy of his appeal brie®. ur. DAVIS anticipates that
this appeal will be argued in the U. S, Circuit Court of
A-peals at Denver, Colorado about January 1, 1941.

Very truly yours,

. . - “;
/s/ Dwight Brantiy’ °
DVIGHT BRANTLEY, Y
Special Agent iayparpe, :
MBR: DR
62-1395 . ¥
2N 7 o e . ’
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Federal Burrau of Inuestigation
nited States Deparfment of Justice

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS ki GXED ORiGINALEETAR

. September 4, 1940

Dircctor-
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

' O

Re: BREKID
Deaxr Sir:

Reference is made to letter from ths Springfield
office dated liay 13, 1940 and Bureau letter dated August
27, 1940, requzsting thnt Sheriff EDIUND J./YELTERS at
Ottawa, Illinois, interviewed concerning the information
that DR. JOSiEPH §;Z§ORAH with aliases, I. 0. 1232, may hzve
been killed and ied beside the Fox River et Ottewa, Iil.

Please be informed that contact wes hed with
Sheriff WELTERS, who advised that he has checked with all e
the denuties assigned to his oifice, nons of whom has any
Information concerning the alleged killing and burial of
“DR. iRAIl. Sheriff WELTER further informed thzt he will
continue checking on this matter and in the event he secures
any definite information he will immediately notify this

m—— ]

office. -

Very truly yours,

M A4

sl
W. S. DEVEREAUX, - >
Speciel Agent in Cherge.
AHJT 3116 | —
cc-Sprinzfield 4 YEROKED ORISR
St. Paul
7-82 RECORDED & INDEXED

e AT 570 - 45175
I3 MATL - SPUCIAL DELTVERY, . " |FEDERAL BUREAU DF IRVESTIOATION
o t‘ B ..‘,' :,j
“il's  SEP B 1910
1,8, DEPARTHENT OF JUSTIGE

-\
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| XEROXED ORIGINAL-RETAIR .

{1
b
CAG'VTif
7=576-15173 October 4, 1940

- MEMOZANDUM FOR Ti® DIRECTOR
RUREAU OF PRISCHS

There arc encloscd berowith fur your information
end aclnovledcnent copies of a lotter received et this Pureau
froa 'ra, Fmily loubold, 1443 Dslle Plaino Avenue, Chicago,
Ilinois, dated Scptomber 29, 1040, 4n which the correspondent
makes ingquiry cencerning her brother, Alvin Karpis, the
Xidroper who 48 now incarceratad at flcatras Islard,

¥re, Noubold's letiter 4s not being acknowledged by
this Buresu,

Very truly yours,

John Edzar Hoover
Tirector

Enclosure . | @@l

é,
DA Racrpe, “};‘\_
COMMUNICATIONS Szgrrom T
MAILEgp ~

*0CT 5 g ‘
O 1940 i —-
* ' XEROXED ORIGIRALRETAIN

k.M
FEDFR4L BURLAU uf

IS, DEPAg:

iNVESTICATION
MR O Jsqies j
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CAC: VUTRIVTH .
€2-50763

October 4, 1940

Epecial Agent in Cherge
Detroit, Michigan

EZ: CASSIUY” 4cDOJAALD
MISCELLANEDUN = PETITINON
FOE VEIT OF NABLAUS COFRPUS
Dear Oir:

Your ettention is directed to the undevelored lead

dated August 12, 1940, et Grund Repid=, iichisfen, regueziing
investipgation iu reference to JcDonald at Grosse Po.nte Parlk.

The Burcau fesires that this maztter receive your N
pursonal attenticn and that periodic checks te mrde in &
discrcet manuer to deterxzine tnc wherectouts and ectiong of ~
McDonzlé during the period of Lis release. ¢
/ .
For your in“ormztion, the office of the United N
Statcs Attorney at Topeka, Kansas, has filed a petition :

eppealing the habeus corpus decision rendered by the Federzl
District Court in sansas, cnd it is expected thut this appeal

wili be heard in the Circuit Court of Lppeals &% Deaver, ~
Colorudo, on or wzbout Jenuury 1, 1941.
’ s D .-_; f! l& l’) H s
" . PP :
L Eig creral Very truly --ours, i
p 7 :J:-
’7 3 i . 7 (? _3 ‘-
”7__,!.;‘ oS / ’ L
Jonn Edgar hoover L
Dircctor

cc-danses City

MECONTED & INSTIED - -
S S 7l 573X
WAR 21 1941 |

HOEDERRT - O ik

e mnm memsmanrey e O IN

set forth in the report of Special hAgent Walter .. Morris, N
AN
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KNovenber 25, 1940

¥r. Bverett Ftllis
<06 Virginia Avenus
EFast Alton, Illinois

lear Mr. Ftllis:

v Ew e e e

XEROXED ORIGINAL-RETAIN

)

-~

I hgve your letter of Kovembder 14, 1540,
in vhich you tnquire t1f Alvin Xorpis t8 s8till wonted

by this Bureau.

Plcase be advised thet Alvin Xarpis was

located at New Crleans, Louisicna, on lay 1, 1336,

and {8 presently tncarcerated in g Federal penitentiary.

I desire to thaenk you for bringing this

information to ay attention.

cC Springfield

e e s et e e

—
Ty AR DECTION
R RN L HURN SECHSN

MALL ED

o

proenal BLR AN OF PEERTISAT S
e BTt

U, S, Dreadidesi RN

% e e -

.o NOV 51040 w

]

e

Very truly yours,

John Idgar Hoover
- Director

i
~

_XEROXED ORIGINALREVAMX
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Livw S -

XEROXED ORIGINAL-RETAIN

Detroit, Michigan
Decenter 27, 1940

{pecleal agent iu Charge
Crand Rapids, lkichigen

Dear Sir:

Refercnce is made to report of Specizl N

.gent R. . T. EJSS, cated Novemter 29, 19240, at O

Detroit, Mickigan, in the case entitled CASSITC l);l So

T T, viiscellaneous - Petition Foi vriv of k{h&

iwicas Corpus, : ?;
has determined N

th:1 SELUE eDInALD hueo btecone essocizsted with _ N

CA
theV¥okZT0.0 LOG DOCKXINCG COUPANY &t Vietersmeet, 'Mich-
igan.

‘ L

G &

t
)

i

Very iruiy yours,

LTT

-

T
Js )

JOHN £. BUGAS
Specizl Agent in Charge

NA

RES

LTR:VEE
" cc-Bureau
cc-Kansas City

Vo

Rif;CU::DEB& e

R ¢

~. ¢t f
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31
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Decenler 5, 1940

Id

62-50763-

Special igent in Charge
Detroit, Hichisen

Fe: CAESIUS McDNALD;
MISCELLZNEDUS -
ETLITION FOF WEIT OF o
HABEAT COLYDS \ o
Dear Sirs : . , 7 {

Feference is mude to the report of Speciel

Legent R. T. Foss deted &t Detroit, ilichipen, Octoter 5, )
1945, and to the Burcuu's letier of Octoter 4, 1940,

to your office. s o

AN

The Bureau would spoprcciate being advised -

as to any further develoyments which huve occurred in :

thic mztter couceraning the vherealtouts and ectivities 'f

of YcDouzld in your district. e

~

Very truly yours, ral

&

-

John Edgar Hoover 8

Director =

cc-Kenses City . é

=

=

Pl:, ') 'R‘DJ'Z])

L R P

' - ) — e )
FE 7:57(‘2" i iirad
SIS o

ety
LS I )

MAR 24 134
U. & DEPARTH &1 0F 8T ¢

YEROXED ORIGRVALAL !
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~ XEROXED ORIGINAL-RE"NN .
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January the 14 1941

Dear Lr. John Edgar Hoover:

I have ritten several letters.to you to try to
get one direct from ydu but the Director or sectary 0111358
ansers so I am cending you this letter by speachel dill
rou wil) be rure to eugser I G Volaep-~ayuis mother he is
now serving life in Alcatraz I'am mrzt;ng you to see if you
will pleas give hin some kind of recomendations eather cut
his seatence Jron life to 15 are 20 years §0 if he makes a
modal prisnor he will have a chance to get out on to thirds
good time are transferr him bgei east whear I mite have a
chance to see h“m a gagin in this world as he is far away
and ve kis father and mother are not abel to go see hinm
and we are bouth getting olc his fathcer is 76 and I am 66
he ie all the boy we ever had to live and he beaing Just
one boy got-mizred up with the rong Eind of compney and I
do no that Xr. A. E. Farlanc speacil agent promzst to help Volrey
after he wcs in prison a vhile for I herd him tell Volney so
I gll so herd Volney make a confesting to kr. Farlaad and
Lr. Norstum the last time I saw Volney at Leavensworth
Xansas just before thay sent him to alcatraz and Jir. Farland
caid he belegved ypyou would recommend some clemency for Volney
as he opened up and helped you gun men to catch up with somre
bad ,ellows he all so give ~r. Fgrland some letters in ny
preasents to have prested and Xr. Farland told me that tha
was on file now in ¥ashington I cent get in tuch with X¥r. farland
aney more but I no the goverment men have released Edna Xurry

~and she at one time was a conplicity in the 1925 kidnaping of

um

the Banker at st Paul I am glad thay have as I hope she will
go straght from hear on I am sencing you a cliping vher she
was nparoled I woulént aske you to help Volney if I thought he
would go rong a gain but he says if he ever geis out he will
cone home anc taZe care of us as long as we live I will thank
you if you will give him some kind of clemency. Please he is

P Torta e

Le Jundy oo,

old eno¢gh to no how to do right and I belj Q{ p—Lo—ipi-1d

KECOKULD & Trprl/ S76 — /5‘/ S5
Now please anser my letter ajz G j&b&n&u—+ ’

God alone noes ny harte and I am Jjust a mother that loves her
boy juct like outher mothers and I have onleyldvt ore boy anél
if vou ccn hrelp hir pleas do for his parints &r e+t;ng-olq

layes ir your power I have rraved a lot for t;%adhyFboy ‘and " - L\1*‘

IS

and we would love to see him a gain anser ﬁooﬂ-h$w~xw_atl Fopec

this time I hope to hear fro- you [soon from Volney Javis nother
and father kr. and ¥rs. Rodney E.Miavis, S02 Eouth salnut /
Brtstou, Okla. -
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|See KISS:NG

Edna Murray.
——"

JEFFERSON CI'I'Y.l Dec. _‘.;0
P)—Edna Murray—who insists
ghe}—docsn't deserve her title of
“The Xissing Bandit"—went
froo fram eiate pricon {odsy on
parole.

“I'm going home to my moth-
er in Cardin, Okla,” she said as

under 25-ycar robbery sentence
in 1925 and from which she
escaped thrce times before TCRigNe
ing hersclf 1»—rivesehe insists was
“& wrong rauv.”

In her years of flizht from the

GIRL on Page 2

she left the piison she entered|,

N e nt oMo

- R AN e

oo ro®

“S5en

KISSING GIRL

Continued from Page One -

Jaw rhe became the commort of
notorlous gangsters — most of

| Whom are now dead or In prison,
she recalled sadiy today,

It was as a companion to the
Barkcer-Karpis gang—one of them,
Volney Davis, she calted “my boy
friend”"—that she stayed out of
prison for three vears after her
Jast escape in 1932,

Also, it was her lestimony jin sub-
sequent trials involving those gang-
sters which helped her {o freedom.

Federal authorities recommended
her for parole, saying she aided in
“breaking up a gang.”

In one of the three ftrials at
which the Jaw called upoen her in-
side knowledge of “biz time" crime,
she herself was a defendant.
was when she was accused of com-
plicity in the 1935 kidnapinz ot
Edward G. Bremer, St. Panl banker,
Several of her comranions were
convicted, but the charge against
her was dismissed.

“I pever took part In thelr do-
Ings, ¥ just lived veith them,” she
told reparters tofay,

Her husband, Jack Murray, drew
an identical 23-vear term for the
same crime of which she was eon-

That

=

-
on

of

victed—robbinv-n3tensas City groc.
ery clerk in 1025, .

That's when she became known as
“the kissing bandit.”

“This grocery clerk testified t!gat
after we robbed him I asked him
to kiss me.” she related.

“We didn't even commit that
robbery. It's the only one I was
ever accused of, Gut I've bcen the
‘kissing bandii' ever sincc.” .

She Lklames that “bum conviec-
tion” for “the rest of my trouvhies.”

“It made me bhifter and probably
caused me to do things I did after-

ward.” .

Jack Murray, released on sick pa-
role in 1935, died later. er “bov

friend,” Velncyv Davis, is doing l}fe
in Alcatraz for the Bremecr kid-

lnaping. P

“But I've tot a family in Cardin,

i Okla.,” the 42-vear-old wom#n said.

“I'm going to live a quiet 1if2 d,?\\'n
there—ane keep out of troynle.

-

—arib.d

e ——————
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AFTER 8 DAYS RETURN TO

BRISTOW, OKLA.
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,'-who'0perateé a filling station at 750 Oakdale
" Grand Rapids,

. McDONALD

~ son-in-lew of C.
.. Street and that,

oY \
v

‘\A [ )

I3
t"
15,

Micrifgen

941

Grence Fepis
Jorusry

Agent in tharge .

Special
<nsasjpity,;uissqur;,;i&>,Q i

u 5 g o P T N e T R
2 pet  CASSIUSJMGDONALD ~ ¥
T, AR e E
S LT ‘ ‘c EEN B R ! NS ;
Dear'Sir:~¢j~;‘jfa L T S R . R N

o Ky 91008, B

) Street in-
Michigan, and who resides at 1900 Madison,

called at.this office and informed the writer that -CASSIUS
hed left Grand Rapids about 9:00 a. m. on Januery
home at Watersmeet,

oh Januery

, 2,
Michigan. SRR

presumably tq'returp_to‘bis

advised that CASSIUS McBONALD was the .
‘A. GORDON, who resides at 74/, Oekdele -~
having married EDNA GORDON, McDONALD often T
visited the GORDON family at that address. MR. WELMEES ad- '
vieed thet he would contiaue +- report to this office ench s |
s2pe thet MeDJuALD vicited the GORDDi rcsicdence. .

- He further

’% . i S imms T me s e “ e o ) ‘ . .
‘ts ~ Very truly yours,
QQ-% e i
. N : K ~ ; ) L.'-.I_.r‘. FIGMOND ' . ‘ o
Special Agent in Charge y we
‘ JCL:EAB o ' :
T . JCLYEAB o o - e el C
: 1'1:“7 "'z; 62"27.1 s ’, %t o
’.". :“ - .': CC-Bureau ﬂ FiEDAR e :‘«;’ — “’ - ,-'( S e ' S
S anpErEl iyt e e 1= 57¢- /5775x
, 4H S sé k1 3“; s o dcf?-‘}'& rr e
of29f8? = - - T MAR24
| - - ~. % | U8 DEPARTRENT OF JusTict |

7 ¢
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2 Qpec:’j.za.l Agent “in Charge
"Kanses Gity MissOUX

'CDO;\ALD 3 '
EOUS (Peti.tlon .
oiﬁ 'habea= corpus

TN

corres;:ondence with your b
fichard Hopkins

pistrict Judgee
g~ his reasons

inion ou‘blintn
S pe'cltion.

it e copy of ‘this opmion is no!l availf.ble f’c 18’
reque the Burea pe furnished with. same. The . ;
sded with & COFY of eny opinion * - \

- pureau sho
Circult Gourt © of Appeals in s

eubseCuel oy
thic mattere

Dear Sirt

I'b is not.ed in prenous
oi‘fxce that 1t was e)cpected
‘would hend van e qritt_,_en op
-for relea=1n don & habe&s corpu

N J ohn Edgar Ho'JVer
S Dlre ctox {)

_?M 57& /f/;/_,,'

fEDEaAL PR
‘ FIGAT:O~ |
MAR 24 94
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Mr, Teleon. .__......

i
JOHN EDGAR HOOVER ‘ N }
DIR \ 4 Mr. B. A. Tamm. ... ;
Mr. Clegy ... ____. i
Federal Burean of Inuestigation 2 :” TR e
M-, Nat™wun ____ ____.
BI'S: GJ HUnited States Department of Justice Mo Led .
. Mr Glevin . ... ...
|" maﬂfﬁnytnﬂ, Bo @. Mr. Nicnhcole ... ..
[ -
! Febmary 17’ 1941 Mr. Herdun.ooo ...
Mr. Rosen ._.._......
. Mr. Tracy . oooe oo .
TTIORAIDY FOR !R. HENMOH Miss Gandy..........
e e |

J
1_"@'
A-

,‘,w“* T
Y

‘t‘kgents during the gathering of the evidence for the harboring trial and bo

The writer has received a letter from lr, EaréXSpencer, a
witness in the Bremer kidnaping case -~ harboring angle during the trial
of the Hot Springs city police officers at Little Rock, Arkansas, in

1938.

In this letter he has asked Covernment protection for Oscar
Peduse, lir. luse was a very valuable witness during the trial of this
case and at one time lived in the house with Mr. Spencer. Mr. Muse,
during the time he was on the witness stand, gave very damaging evidence
against Herbert "Dutch® ers, However, prior to the departure of lr.
Muse and Mr. Spencer from Little Rock to their home in Missouri immediately
after the trial had come to a close, they received some rather veiled and
stbtle threats that led them to believe that if they did not get out of
tovm in a hurry they micht be subjected to physical harm.

The writer talked to Inspector Connelley about this at the time
and arrangements were made with lr. Earl Spencer to correspond with the
Little Rock Office immediately if during the course of their trip home
they were molested in any way. Shortly thereafter Mr. Spencer arrived in
Brashear,lissouri, and a letter was received from him stating he and lr.
Yuse had arrived safely.

Yr. Spencer now states it is necessary for lr. Juse to return to
Hot Syprings, Arkansas, for his health, and knowing Hot Springs as he does,
both he and lr. luse are afraid that somethlng m%;ht hapnpen to lr. Fuse >

if he returns to that city. RECOKD
Sits0 100 i - /51 7
Both lr. Spencer and Mr. lluse ddope¥dted 100 fercentwitim ureg T

of them, at the time, indicated to Bureau Agents that they wo¥é§¢trﬂ? q?4|
than willing to testify as Government witnesses providing’ the nen

would see to it that no harm would come to them as a result pf their testhisany.
The Agents working on this case let it be known through vari Z
witnesses subpoenaed for testimony in this case by the U, S. Government woul
be protected from physical violence if at all possible., It is, _af course,  &@
realized the Bureau will be unable to comply with the request of Mr. Muse at- J§§
this time in the manner in which he indicates in his letter. However, in view ./
of his previous cooperation and excellent testimony rendered in the trial :
of this case, an appropriate letter has been written to lr. luse and Mr.
Spencer reflecting the Bureau's position at this time, These letters are

attached for approval, e
Respectfully,
,ﬁiquwgzzszE éﬁg;mwwwM
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Bumubu tﬁrnod

194:, relative to the pres oo
ope & former witness fo T =
Oﬂw'mnt Sn thu ﬁrew pdng ou.r the = T
dpmato your mung a8 you a4 ana thought. o 2 TE
: LT E e
:18’". bo intercated to know I am today directing a letter t:’:x-. BFL
in anewer to the anuuy Sot forth 1n your letter, - T° mEE
'!.th boot 'iahes and kind regards, : E

Sincerely yours,
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- spom m fors poct card dntod : ,
04 21,19uinqu1dngutowbothor&rx7’ : ’
4 Campbell, formerly wanted by this Bureau for kidmping. K
i stmm this s to advise Qut&npbcum“ ’
‘ppnhmded at 'i'oxm, o oo Ny 7, 1936, ¢
R ‘!!nn h onoloud bcudth tbo Approhomim ‘ e
ordor m thio BUbJOO, & St e il s el e L e

Assuring you of xy desire to cocperate with
m in all uttorl of -uml mumt,

ATl bR

FEDERAL RUREAL: Of WVESTIGATION
U. 8. DEF’AEWET!] OF JuSTilt
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MASSACHUSETTS ST OLICE -~~~ v .73

ier, Boston, Mass.

PSSR
(LS

Commonwealth

Dear Sir:

Kindly advise us on attached card if this report is to be carried

as active or canceled so that we may keep our records up to date._
can that we A €.

*

JAMES P. MAHONEY

. Captain & Ezxecutive Officer
Form T-5- 8m—6-"40. 28830,

- - .
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Form No. 1

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

THis case oricINATED AT CINCINNATI riEnNo.  T=30

REPORT MADEAT - .-, =3 . ,4' mnwnmwux PERIOD FOR © - " */2,) mmw r"_i ,’* Ve

8T PAUI., nnm. 5-17-la ‘ *3-58_.,1_1&1;1_7.?‘ o

o 1
ey 7
P

. _=j" GECRCE&}IIINEJ{{‘ alinses; "i, /c"‘"“" ARACTER
" DR. JOSEPH PZMORAN rlth aliasel, FUGITIVEV

1nterviewed MR. JAMES GIBLIN, Assistant United States Attorney, St.Paul,

- POnding in 'lhis case are as followu T e f~;f-,-«-r~f;-~ R

Do * T - - _' DCCKB’I‘¥6096 COnspirucy to Kidnap EDWARD @.
RETS "'-..i,',?’-fj, .~ ., BREMER. The case is still pending. as to K

" Indictments in this oaso s 11 pondj_ng et
G l.t St. Paul, llinn., ut forﬂl R I TR
A L0 Ten ,'_r_‘ ..~ ) : 5" - d ol S L AV &= .‘ >

T b e e RUC. . - " ST T
B O I-ettor fram. Cincinno.ti Ofﬁoo to St.PauI
Fobr wy 190 191416

k3 .
[P PR
LT PR
“a M -.v. el AT S
t - S .( U g
-z R Tram e

RS K ot

e ’,M‘

ijon reooipt of roforonce '.lot‘bor, roporting. Lgent

Minn., who advised after checking the eriminal docket in the office of
the United States Attorney at St. Paul. that the indictments still

. Lz the following dofendontt‘ i g, , s
CnET o T unn%xs S RO\CAMPBELL |
SR WILLIAM\WEAVER  HARRY\SAWYER v
JOSEPH PAMGRAN ..  WILLIAM J.\EARRISON ..

n A‘mnm' (BRUNO\AUSTIN or

Bnuuo‘mus)

DO NOT “lfl IN 'mé-mcu

E ,j et - OWAR2ATY

COPIES OF THIS REPORT r 7

3« Bureau
2. Cincinnati COFPTES DESTROYED

2- Chicago 36¢ MaR 28 1968
2= Little Rock
3" St.Paul .

E A
~

41



‘ DwKET #6095, chu'ging kidnaping or EDI[ARD G. ~ T
 BREMER. Ihic case atill pending as to following T
e ‘defendantn s AR RNy B

- ’u.vm mms SO R :
VOLNEYXDAVIS ..~ HARRY CAMPBELL -

- ELMERYFARM:R ...~ WIL WEAVER _ S

A nmrsxwm . WILLIAM SoN .
R ;mox.a.u,nﬁmon g

, D(I!Km‘ #6171;, oharging conspirtoy o kidna.p _' b
' EDWARD G. BREMER. (This is an enlargement of - =
docket #6096 to include CASSIUS MC DQNALD). The
case is still pending as to the following de-

fendents:
" ALVIN KARPIS ARTHUR'BARm
- VOLNEY DAVIS WILLIAM J HARRISON
-, . . BYRON BOLTON "' . ELMER umtm “
A HAROLD _ALDERTON | i
TR ' oot s _4-' h s 1__;5: ) : }-.,_A_‘;.”.*-’"'"

lith refarenco to dooket #1096, a notation appeared
therein to the effect that on May 6, 1935, sn order was filed . . .
“ealling for the release from the custody and cantrol of the U.S. D
- Government of "Whitie", whose true name is reportedly BRUNO - '
--.. AUSTIN for the reason that insufficient evidence was a.w.ila'ble R
" "to the Government to justify the expense of bringing this 1nd17~ Cl
~1dual to trial in answer to instant indiotment. However, sub= .
sequent entries in this docket indicated that the indictment
agzainst "WHITIE® ie still active and that the above mentioned
- order dated May 6, 1935, is not to ‘be eonstrnod as o oanpleto T
_ dimisul of tho ocase o.ga.inlt hi.n. L -,{»» : Lo

=

s 'In order to verify fhe atatus of these indic{znents )
as reflected above, reporting agent -also checked the docket of
the Clerk of Court, 8t. Paul, and ascertained that the status of

these indictments is as reported above,

REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO OFFICE OF (RIGIN.
=D
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT KANSAS Cm, MO, FILENO. 68-1398

1 REPORT MADEAT

o

-1 DATl:wutNuAnl LS ' nlron'ruAnlw '_‘: N ‘»’“*l‘

7/85/39

‘

l. Bo RBODIS DR

B

™™

N

4. CASSIUSYMeD

WRACI’IROFCA“‘

cuete e | PETITION FOR m'r OI‘HABEAS

Y
[
=

SYNOPSIS OF F'Acrg'

“- | CORPUB

,ltotion filod on July 88. 1939 by CASSIUS loDORALD _
before Federal Judge HOF JNS, Kensas City, Kansas -
. %0 cause subpoena duces tecum to bde issued for
. Director HOOVER and Dre Dy E. SINGLETON and sub= - . -
poena ad testificandum to be {ssued for Mr, HOOVER =, '
.~ and Special Agent in Charge SAMUEL H, McKEE, ceme B
7.~ up for argumsnt before above eourt, Petitioner's -
g counsel was not present, he having, prior to the
PSR hearing, informed Assistant U, Se¢ Attorney HOMER . -
.- - DAVIS, Topeka, Kansas, that he was not the attorney -
ef record, The Court signed a writ of habeas corpus,
directing the Warden of Leavenworth Prison to produce
McDONALD in Federal Court at Kansas City on July 28,
. 1939, at which time McDONALD will be questioned as to
‘what specifioc records he desires produced by Mr. HOOVER
and Dry SINGLETON and what specific testimony he ex= .
"  pects from them and from Mr, McKEE, Up to date, mo .
: order has been issued on the Director or any Bureau N
"~ .  employse to produce any records or to testify inm this . -~ .
matter, and the United States Attorney's Office, Topeka, :
Kansas of the opinjon that none will be 1uuod, 1n uow
ot tact. thi.s 1- a oivu proceoding. e s L

"Report of S'poci.al Agent n. B moms. Kansas cny, A
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- DETAILS: . . : At Kansas c;tz. Kanul . 3me

o 0n the noming or ;nn as, 1939, Agent was 1n Us’ 8
m-trict Omu't ‘at Kansas City, Kansas, where thé motion, filed by
chOHAI.D on July zz, 1939, for a wourt order directing issuance e
. of & subpoena duces tecum for Director HOOVER amd Dre D, B, SINGLE- - _
. TON and a subpoena ad testificandum for Mr, HOOVER and Special Agon:t § .
* " in Charge SAMUEL H, McKEE - cams up for hearing. ' The Govormnt
was represented by Assistant U, 8, Attorney HOMER DAVIS, . The -
“"Petitioner wes not represented 'by .counsel, - Prior to the above .77 Lo
" hearing, Mr. DAVIS telesphonieally contacted Attoraey We H. lccANIS, S
- Kansas City, Kansas, whowhs suppsed t© be represénting McDONALD nt
the hearing and Mr. McCANISH informed Mre DAVIS that he was mot
. .- McDONALD'S attorney of record in $his case, and that he knew nothug
“ " gbout the motior to order subposnas fo the above nemed Foderal :
.. officlals, He also stated that unless he was paid s fee in this
 matter, he 41d not intend to repruont l!emNALD at the,hoaring whioh
is 'chodnlod tor J’uly 28, 1939, = vk St v
Y TR S SIS S R NP : ‘
R ) tho proceeding” ‘bofore J‘udge HOPIINS on J’uly 85,

1939 Mr, DAVL‘; informed the Court of the information he had received
from Mre McCANISH, whereupon the Court appointed Attorney JOHN ¥,
RHODES, Kensas City, Missouri to represent MoDONALD at the hearing .
on July £8, 1939 provided MoCARISH 41d not sppear, The Court, at
the July R5th hearing declined to issue a subposna duces tecum for
-~ Dro SINGLETON and subpoenas ad testificandum for Mr, HOOVER smd .
"Special Agent im Charge McKEE, The Court, howsver, signed a writ
of habeas Corpus directing the Warden of .the Leavenworth Prison _.-’ -
.40 produce McDORALD im Federal Court at Xansas City, Kensas st ~*
'10:00 a.m, on July 28, 1929, l‘ho Court stated that at that time,
.+ McDORALD would be interrogated and requested to point outwhat . . e
% % . spscifie records he desired Mr, HOOVER and Dr, SINGLETON to pre«
“duce; further, to point out Just what spscific Lestimony he wanted
. Dirsotor HOOVER and UWr. MCKEE te gives Yt is poiated out that aﬁor
""the Court 1s advised of the sgpecifiec fnformation Jesired by the ' '
:." Petitiomer, the Government then intends to neve that the Potitiour 's
*. . request be Oover-ruled, on the grounds that sans is not co-potut
’ 1: a haboas eorpul promuu. ' _ el

s
_-*AQ

SR L.'_'"' SR g0 dato, 20 ordor hu bou inuod vy J\\dgc BOKI!B ‘4; .
dircetin; Nr, HOOVER or any other official of the Bureau to sppear at .
pa Ianm City, Kansas at the hearing oa July 88, 1939, with eny ofﬂeial



rooord-, or to give tutnony. . ‘nn United sutu Attornay'n
Office at Topeka, Kensas is of the opinion that no such order '
~ will be 1ssued, inasmuch as this is a eivil provceeding, and the’
. Court cannot sompel the sttendance of w witness ovor 100 lilu

At xnnsas Gitr, Iansal win !bno- and npOrt
ol develoy-entl u thu utter. :
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SYNOPSISOFFACTS: . ' jgsistant Uni{wvl States Attorney HOMER DAVIS, - . 7
o - -~ sdvises that Honorable RICHARD J, HOPKINS, =~ .
' Us 8¢ Distriot Judge, Distriet of Kansas, still
" hes matter wuder oomidenuen. Decia!.cn not
ml‘.‘. ‘ S 37 . _'."' B,

,\ -5 . N - ) . e el

LN

i ,‘@f BT ek T s e

REFERENCE: ’n.port of Spooial Agont M. B, RECDES, xamu;"city,
Missouri, dated 7=20=39,

FIE

DETAIISy = ~ -~ Reporting Agent has made inquiry of Assistant Unlted -
States Attorney BOMER DAVIS at frequent interwvals, to
sscertain whether or not Honorable RICHARD J, HOPKINS, United States .
- District Judge far the District of Kansas has rendered a deolsion an the
" Petition of CASSIUS MoDONALD for Virit of Habeas Corpus, The last mquiry
/ wes made as of close of business December 21, 1939, at which time -
¥re, DAVIS stated that Judge HOPKINS had not rondorod a decinion since
uking '&:1: mttcr undor adviumnt. , J A

R L3

. UR11 matutatn sontast with thohnitod States Attorncy. "
mpoh, hun, md report ﬁxo decision ot Jud.gl HOPKINS in thia caao. ,,

f~ RN :. il - ST .4"“_
FETEUL S S PIIDI" ‘ N
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FOR WRIT OF HABEAS conrus__

- . end states that Federal Judge Richard J. Hopkins .
e 3 hu not yet rendered a dooicion ln thla omsey .
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e s T ae
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| dastetant 1 8 detoraey retntorriommd on 3/6/40

S ,.F. gt

¥

REPEREROE: R°P°rt of Special Agont G, H. mnmm,. Rensas "
City, Mo. 1-9=40,

i mm e e

DETAILS t At Topekn » Kanges =

- o hﬁﬂ-“'l""w'{n" oy
L +

Assisteant U, 8, Attorney HOMER DAVIS was 1ntorv1md »
and stated, as yet, the Honorable RICHARD J, HOPKINS, Ue §¢ Dis~- -
trict Judge, has not as yet rendered a decision in this case whieh ,
he took \mdor ..dviumont ut the close of tho hoa.ring as proﬂoully

‘reportedg .. im0 el

£ ‘ P

UNDEVEIOPED LMDl

VR "4t Topokn, Fansis will 1 mtatnt contast with tho_ S
o v. 8. Attornty and report the dool-ien rondond by Bononblo o
RIGHARD Je EOPKINS !.n this mq Gkt S =
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A"iatunt Us Go Attomq HOIER DAVIS
Topeka, Kansag, advises abstract and brier
~ of evidence fned by government with
Clerk, Us Se Distriot Court, Topeks,
8-20-40. Cuo ﬂ.n bo urguod orall.y i.n

B P SR
AN s -,;S. Ll

RIS L PR AT

- . b >

- Xans ge city, lliuouri, 2-10-40. i
. § i

TEaRy A..z-me’u(i. Attoiney HOIR DAVIS

.- Qlerk, Us 6y Distrist Gourt at Topekn, Kanea
,prob.bl\y ’oo Arguod orany u tho U. B mm-a
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aapore of apeouz a;enz G. t. rmm,
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“Report of Special Agent G B rammzu. Kansas
City, Missouri, dated 3/26/40.
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- At l'ogoh‘ nnul

*:hlichnt Unltod Shtol Attomoy nom M
advised that he redently argued this case before
United States District Judge RICHARD & HOPKING, ‘&

“{n Kansas City, Kansas, and at the e¢onclusion of -

 the argument, Judge HOPKINS took this matter \mdu'
: m nog as M rex;d.rod a muxon.

RN ¥ -'ﬁ‘.‘-

" HOPKINS at nnu(city. Kansas, dnd matter taken
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R m * s A Ly

" hearing in this ouo. Honorablo RIGHARD Jo HOPKINS, = : -

Vs Be Diltriet Judge, has requested that a deposition

~be taken from EVERETY JENNINGS, Attorney, who represented
MeDONALD at time of his trial. U, 8, Attorney, Chicago,’ ';
Ill. sdvised U, 8, Attorney, Topeka, Kuns, JENNINGS 111. A
dopoution unnot be tukon at prount t!.zno."’ AT

s e REFEREh CEs Report of Special Agsnt 8, He mEADWELL. Kanses . oo o
IR :_* 01'-7. IO. Q-MOgs'ﬁ . e

nmnst At !opoko., nnm
£ e ;Th!.o uu ‘u dhonued, {th mutant U. lq Attgrncy
--'*%'_f-"""-' HOMER DAVIS, who stated that since’ "Judge HOPKINS had heard the
petition of CASSIUS MoDONALD, that he has ordered and mueltod
. . that a deposition be taken from EVERETT JENNINGS, Agtorney, "-: .
:jghioo.go. Tlinois, ‘whe ﬂprenntod yu‘bjoot IoDO!AL‘D at tho'tlu
his trid. o ognviotln, T Y 1y A ;g\r ”3;, R
, mms Mvuod that,tho v. Ayt Fney at Chlugo,
L nunou had Deen requested to arrange for ‘the taking of ‘suoch ...
i deposition, but that information has Been receiyed from the !“ """
. Be Attomq at Chlesge, Illindis, to the effeck that Attorney o
Jmnas Al ,preuntly ﬂl, Jﬂ thnt the gcpoultinn rpqulrod AT -

s, 4/* S .
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T l'ho U. 8- Attornoy ot !'opoh, Iamn hu addruud
. communioation to the U, 8, Attorney, Opicago, Illinois, roquest-
ing the U, 8, Attorney at Chieago to inform the U, 8, Attorney at
Topoka when the physical condition of Attorney EVERETT JENNINGS -
will permit the taking of the deposition roquoltod by tho U. 8.
District Judgo for the Diatrict of Kanlu. L

mnnvnwm LBADS t

o o N -J‘ -

KANS.‘.S CITY FIELD DIVISION

At Topeka, Kansas will meintain contact with the
Ues Be Attorney's Office and will report the taking of the deposition
requested by the Honorable RICHARD J. H)PKI!B and will tono' lnd
roport the riml outcomo of this cno.

MY
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.



VL Lo
b =

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURY Grand Rapids "=

62-27

REPORT MADEAT . o+ gy

wEn s o A
r AN e

\qnl“"-.

X m"mu." 5
u"‘ s')» . “ m’)‘, f‘g”;

’ONO'I'“ITI IN THESEK SPACES .

B T

/yf /1’7

MAR 2 8 1941

COPIES OF THIS REFORT DE 3 M DFYE Do

\ e TF RIAY
- qtiss oF N
- ofavkcy 2P S

3 - Kansas City = .
2 - Detroit .
| 2 - Wilwaukes (Information) — - T
| 2 - Grand Rapids \; FEEE
B 6. SOYERNMENT PRINTING OFFION ';—aou '\‘\““ ’

5
h
A&!L‘EBS;_“@_. !I_lﬂ__t
g e TR T T T e s e s s N
P nmﬁ&mmmm d:emtinqukiu
S LET were wade at JACK'S CISCO DN, & tavern which is located - | |
P g‘ ‘Ywelve miles west of the tomn of Watersumeet, Michigan, S
Ao '@ V. 8, Route Number 3, end asross the roul N B



(Grand Raplds f1le 62-27)

L&

5L I T Y : ot .,:.?._ JO
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PAmch nux, !mhip Snpervimandproprh
ibhcuwmmnmchmuhumppnutomm :
;dvindthathshadhurdofncnwm'Sroluutrmprhu\,
thtmmmmuwmmomoﬂm,uu- wlodgh

BES

© 0t Withoud Mcnutyboingnudd, themm-a-i.n-
mdumosra,mmrotuncumm.mdhmd
. that MeDONALD has not been to the lodge since his relesse; and at ‘,:j-i;,',
the present time is located at 15800 Lakeview Court, orosuroinh
Park, Michigan, mummtmmumnmmeouutm
wmwmmmm.*~ . _.

At m I_II_M vi).l condnct noceeury S.nvom-
gation at 15800 Lakeview Court, Grosse Pointe Park, for information
as to the present vhemboutn md nctd.vitiu ot CLSSIUS lchClIAm
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MISCRLIANEOUS - mxms roa YRIT
. jor mavuss ooy -

| _ Inquiry at Po-t orﬂco. Western Union and Sheriff's
oA office fails to develop information fndicsting that
7. . MeDONAID is in vieinity of RAGLE RIVIR, FISOONSTN, ... .
_Ti’: sue ’m g éf o f
REFERENCE: - ° . Dttcr froa mruu Uated sugunt' s, 1uo. R

. |oemams: 77 v maciz RIvem, wrscowse” o At T

On August 15, 1940, Agent eontescted Mr. AUGUST H.
LA RENZIE, Postmaster, EKegle River, ¥isconsian, at which time
bhis records wore examined for an sddress for CASSIUS MGDORALD ~
but the records failed to disclose an address for him. W,
LA RENZIE stated that most of the tourists amd vacationists
heve their majil sens Cenersl Delivery or in eare of some other
person snd due t0 the large volume of meil mo records aure kept
- on $hose persons reseiving their mail Gemerasl Dounry He -
- stated that he personslly hed mot moticed eny mail addressed to
: a person by the name of CASSIUS MeDONALD and inquiry of his ,
e threo othor nplonu nkuiu mm to anlop uv hfomtm.

_’:f— : llr. u mm pluu . ltop ia tho "l" uctlon ot
L tho Gonoral Delivery Rack for a period of 185 days amd aﬂviul
" that {r the eveat CASSIUS MoDONALD received any meil Gemsral -
. 7. Delivery or otherwise he would notify tho lunukee !ﬂl ‘,, .
_mviuon ot ill -ddrou % I‘AGLE RIm. i ' 8

Y- ,J ? e ‘_* -

2 e, 8. 5. BAGEN, ‘Menager of Western Union, ssused his ,
el mord-tobocmmrorupcrlolofudmrronmtl.luo.
APPROVEDAND . . . SeEcuL Asor | ) “ ' DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES - . : :
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.

- % Auut 18, mo. ut wes unno % lmto sny records .r
l-mnm having received any telegrams, MNr. HAGEN was re-
“quested to motify the Milwaukee Field Division §n the evens .
Sudjeet rocohoa any tclograu at uon RIVER vithu tho nm

. e w lot heard of CASSIUS MeDONALD being in the vloinity of .
.. RAGLE RIVER apd sdvised thet in the event he had deen there no
" ons would know sbout i as shezr. are hundreds of resorts ia .
- the vieinity of EAGLE RIVER and it would de very easy for a
- person $0 spesd several uonthu LA one of thuo phen vdthont
hh fdentity being lomd. ) .
i

A\,'

% '4 : ..

It 1s -uagutod thnt h the nont tho nnno ouy _ C
r(oll Division desires further fnvestigation Be eonducted nt ."; e
EAQLE RIVER, WISCONSIN, a photogreph of Subject de furnished .- - - :

to the Milwaukee Field Division eslong with more detailed in-

formation s to shere Sudbject might de located.
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TR nrougx tho oocpcuucn d‘ lia. !.. l. wmcx, uln B
la snporlntmimt of the Fex Creek Post Office Sbatation, -
" Detroit, Agent talked with mallman RARAY LACY, who for years -

| 15600 mmu- conrt. Grosss Polnte Park, lﬁobign. T

e o, LACY rolam tha\. w to ths N.m mbjoot uu
SRR nloaud fren prison M3, CASSIVC KeDOUALD lived alone in
her homo st 15800 Lekoview Court and $hat the only ether L
~pearson in the house during thet psriod was the colared house~
aene Mis LACY stated that since Swbject's release from

 snd MR, LACY states that e s mure thet LeDOMALD has not
boer. away from the bouse since that tims for swore than a
dgy ar 80 at any particular tims as he {3 of the opinion
that he hos seun bject at the hoxe more or less constantlye. -

-~ MRe LACY stated that he delivers mall at the
. house detwoen ten and eleven each moming and he ususlly
N B " meets CASZIUS MeDUEALD $n the yard around that tire, LK,
¥  LACY further stated that there are no other eccupants in
- ST the howse esxcept R, and MRS, BeDGEALD and the eclored -
houssiun and that the anly car s has seen around the houa
413 an old ear -&.m m.:. WALD hn bw Mvm; tor

not unw«mmmuuammmmu

el q_’,mh d”o “__'.;_ "‘a ___.“:’.. . e "-B:t*r : i i ”‘:‘r .\‘ e e
YU U e steted that te faxdly are very peculiar and
mgtmomuuwmmmmuodmmmuu

- neither M., nor M3, NMeDR/LD wdll ever sctept any regis-
 tered mall} that ms. BeDOYALD followed Shis practice dmw
fns the tLm L, MoDUN'LD was 4in prison and that simce
his reloass iJi. LACY has hsd at leest one reglstered htter
wiich he attespted to deliver to M. KeDCX/ W) but which i
LeDJMLY definitely refused to accept, and 1t was rctm-md
to tlis sendsr,

3. LACY stated that MeOCMALD is recelvin: mail
more Or less regularly froc tro lusber or wvenser companics

' has bomn the mallomn carrying mall on the Toute which covers "{; B

prison he has gonstantly bean at the Oroses Folnts Park homs o

no uht.od ﬂnt mﬂ: cAasms mmn don T



Detroit file Noe €2=lO26

1n Wisomsin and that he ressabers that soe of the lebters is ..
from 8 compary in Rhinelender, Visconsin, MR LACY etated he

wuld kesp track of the mail and advise this office through -

. s superior as to the soures of the mal being dolivered te
MR, MOD:RALD, a8 he Shoupht that undoubtedly mail wuld ke : = © . .
" goning through frem the tw above mertiovned venser emmu. S

Up to the present time, however, since this interview R,
uammm&nndm:aeumtbmtwooncm. '

T on Septesber 23, 19(0, however, MR, PATRICK, -
Merinundmt of the Pox Cresk _fation, reported that en
that day 4%, LACY delivered to CAS531IU5 MeDONALD en aly S

‘ mmwnmmmrmmwmﬂwm.
noc!mw. Binnnof-lo SRR R
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THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT ) . . FILE
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Y

Subjcot and w. mtd n'an botrpit ux =

Octoder 2&, 1940 to thely summer homs,
lﬂ.c)\im(%‘

cb.uda ?tteramot,

" Beport o sp.cm Ag.m T R ROSS,
Q: VDctrolt., Kiohigm R chbcr s, 19&0;

Muimr : t.o M.rou. Ltedbctpboﬁl n., _

> .
- v A ’qxe.l.-n'....—«u

On Oct.obtr 2, 1940, Mre Lo Jo PATH ICK, Superintsncent
Fox Creek Station, Detroit Post Office, Netroit, kichi-
gan, cslled the writer and stated thrt the carrier on the route _
- eovering the home ®of OASSIU3 McDORALD, 15800 Likeview Court, had -
© noted that he had not had any msil for the NoDIRALDS pecently, bt .
~ _en_that sorning, Qctober 24, 1940, he noticed 8 movine truck et - i .
7~ the McDONALD home and it sppearad that the HQOORALDS were movias
.. from thit house, MNpe PATRICK relsted thai the tn:ck wac. om bq- £
laubin( to uu ufloving Coagnv. P . sy Tw
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&}.ﬂn dﬂnorthormﬁo e«:m,tn: !«n!m

L ‘I‘rumrcr of this corpany, mm thot on October 2& 1940, her

" dompany moved the MeOONALDZ from their Detroit mumc to tho!r

. syzser hone &t Vatersmeet, Michigan that two van loads of ﬁu-nltm
‘were moved, and as tur as ghc kmn. th- uommus have lort. Ntroit

,,for xw} i 2 : ‘ 1 :

oro Lo do PAY’{ICK dmmlnnd by iurch!ng he rvcordl

- mt. h Octobor 25, 1940, the CASSIUS MeDONALDG left & ‘shange d’

- sddress with she Fox crn\t station, giving Box 27, Fatersmeet,
¥ichigrn, a2 Lheir new adiress.

For the information of intere-ted office:, the United

tater Attorney's office &t iopwka, Kinsas i: appesling the -~ wmw” =
. habear corpus lecision rendered by ‘the Pederal Distriet Court : |
. . 4n Kansas and 1% 1r expeoted that this appecl will be hesrd h

7, 'the Cirenit ccvrt_of Appc-.la ;Q. Bm«r, !‘olondo on or about

ir

ﬁc Burun hu rtqnostod that porlodh ehoch‘bc rade -
ln s di«c{'ut manner to deteraine the whe:eshouts’ aud_ncum o

- | pesiodts sEecks in'
Y dhcrm manner in ordsr that the Juresu and the Tansas Clty
L otfioo may be kept advised of the. mrubouh anid uuana .4' -

*
e
W
P

-v, EFe ’—&.f.,-;._.u P PR3N

REFENEID UFON COSFLLTICH TC TH: WFFIVs °F WIGIS

-2.



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1 . .
S THI' CA'EORIGINAT@ AT nm‘s cm’ nSmm L »-‘ ; .-t:;r xc FILE NoO. 62-]395
""’°’"’ """‘“‘ 'fr- R e nauwn'j"m '.;,'.'.'.':.'.’.."2".."‘*- o : Rn-om" wm:'f’ S ', WP ey,
¢ [ramsas cm, HSSOURI REC T 12-28-1.0 S o B wREADWELL M ’&i:
G ‘l‘m d '_—;.‘,_.-‘ « ,‘f-!._, #,‘ ‘ S ‘.,? ‘:_: K CHARACI'“O?“ . ;:‘:) ‘,: ] .

| MxscELLANEOUS

GASSIUS mnm PETITIONR
e ‘;_ “"'.‘ ', .w

O .

pmmox FOR m'r or mw?:; ,

e

S B > e N 5
. . - SEE b e AR RS
EREEY

. | sYNorsisoF FACT‘ : U. S. ittomey, Topeka, Kansaa, received letter from .
: L Clerk, U. 8. Circuit Court of Appeals » Tenth Circuit, dated
_ 11-26-40, acknowledging receipt of Certified Copy or Trans- ..
" ‘oript in this case, stating same has been duly filad nnd

~

* e

"13 PR R ": ‘e L s . N
s N ER T e “,J.i. ".u..; .<.., AL R .

DETA.ILS: ‘a,,- ,.,:-e.é: R ‘.‘—....n\ .o d
AT ropmu, KANSAS

Miss DORIS KENDLE, Chief Clerk, U. S. Attorney's office,

. -.. - exhibited to Agent a letter addressed to the U. S. Attorney, .
Topeka, Kansas, dated November 26, 1940, by the Clerk of the

. U, S. Circuit Court of Appeals, 'l‘enth Circuit, in which letter

. that the transcript has boen duly filed and the case docketed,
usigned Docket I2239 |

UNDEVEIBPED I.EAD

~%7750Y tein contact with the office of the U, S. Attorney and will
. . . follow and report the action of the 0. 8. ctrcnit Court of
o Appeals, ‘renth Ch'ouit. g N

AR case docket.ed, aasigned Docket #2239- ‘g o Pe_ G i

REFERENCE: - Report of su r B mmnwm, Topeka, nmm, dated 6—7-40. e

.. the Clerk acknowledges receipt of a certified typewritten copy .
¢ of the transoript of the record in this case, stating further -

" e KiNSAS OYST FIELD DIVISION of TOPEKA, wsw w1 ni.n- B

s
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CHARACTEROF CASE  ~ i, . ' .. . -

A 5’3’*’;4 lj=7f7ﬁ}¥37fﬂdf~af;;jza~v]$ U
_CASSIUS RicDONALD < * MISCELLANEOUS - PETITION FOR

RRIT OF HASEAS CORPUS

s?uor-snsorFAémE "t | Subject prouutlyruiding at Cuedn B Y
B Iodge, 12 miles west on highway 2 from . . -
Fatersmeot, Michigan, Post office box ™ "« . .7 -

R r‘."‘,.),)-’“e_““/ , ‘ N ‘

at Waterameet, 127, Subject presently £ <
engaged in the logging business far = .. 0 . '
Breton Jog Docking Campany at Waterameet, - .- .-
9 : ' - Michigan, He is now in Grend Rapids, 7. ... .
N3 . 7 wichigan, at 744 Oskiale Street, 5.B., . - -l
) ;ndvillbethemunti.llbcemberjl,
940,

A ’ R “ ‘ B A: s ‘, C i :‘7}'_ T -";‘" "-.' e '..*\' .
Report ef Special Agent R, T, ROBS, ). .
dated November 29, 1940, at Detroit, /. -

e L ©i-" MR, ALBERT CESTKOWSKI, Deputy Sheriff and Yowm . = .
PR O hal, was contacted, He advised that he was acquainted with .. .
w4 77w Subject of instant ease and that he was presently employed ia e
o O 3. the logging btusiness about twelve miles west of Wateranset on e
~ . hghway 2 at a place ealled Caseda Lodge where he also resided, . .
" CESTKOWSKI also informed that Subject often esme to Vatersmeet, - -
co .7 inasmuch as he yeceived his mall at the post office there, Also . =
e dn =20 he had not seen him for the last several days and believed he was

APPROVED AND SPECIAL AGENT
FORWARDED: N CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
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Ve

.':_‘utionooneornin;c. mwmondotmomiumg
ruhnt mnoeum Snbject has with GORDON, : S PN

vi-it!.ng some frl.md- out c.f tm tor thn chr!.stm.s hol.tdaya. , )
“+" A the Watermeet post office MISS AGNES MURPHY, .

N usiatmt postmaster, informed that OASSIUS MoDONALD, Subjoct L
1.7 had post effice box 127 and that he had recently loft a tomxﬂing
-+ 'sddress sffective until December 31, 1940, as tonm; 744 OAhhh e
- Stroot, S.B., Gra.nd lhpida, li.chip.n. P L e e

.‘.:F», B
P

At Stickley Lodge, twelve miles west of wmmm, “

lﬂ.ohigan on hMghway 2 MR, E, Y. BALDVIN, Manager of the Maryland o

Paper Mill Company, was contacted, - He advised that Subject was

- presently suployed with the Breton Leg Docking Company and that

he was logging at the present time, He believed, howsver, that
hmmtoftmtwﬁahondayshtwoﬂdumknwmm
first of the year, ., . ..

AT GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN:

A check of the criss eross directory reflected that .
€. A, GORDON resided at 744 Oakdale Street, S.E,, the forwarding
address left by Subject with the postmaster at Watersmeet, Michigan,

Zews e - e m.e S e LT e

LT g g:_s, gcnmu, ‘will contact Chief of L
. Polices O'MALLEY of the Rapids Polioce Department for 1nfor- o

nnuk.mqm-;uumny&vuoakm.stmt,

‘"‘s.s. » for tho purpose of lumi.ng ir Subjoct is .uu at. premt

v -’

WA msx«m, w will contimue to make

poriodic cMcka at Natersmeet in a discreet manner in order that

the Bureau and the Kansas City Office may be kept advised of the
whereaouts and actions of MODONALD during the period of his
release,

-PEXNDINGS-
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Form No. 1

. mon'rumn' . DATIW‘HINM PERIODM e mm“

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT m!‘Ag CIu’ UISS ')TmI FILE NO. 62-27

_WHICH MADE - .

QRAND amns, uroimm| 2/26/81 2112/41 " DWAIN ©, mem . e

e S . '{'.__ g

CASSTuS \ucmmp AR

or cunucluorcut
3

.'m-;‘ormnﬂs t?:)lll"ﬂsw o

svnorsisorFacTs: ‘Bubject presontly Fesiding Casoda !.odgo, o

VN‘.,‘

-------

- twelve miles west of Watermeet, nch:m '
on UsS. highway No. 2. Has recently
. been in Washing D C. attempting
©. - - - %o negotiate a eontract with the United B .
-7 states governuant for sale of timber but
el hureturnod tolatermeet, luchs.gln. s

CTergl el e
e e R a e m e TR Sen

RFF=R"NCEs Report of Special Agent JIX C. LANGION
dated Jamuary 14, 1)41 at Grmd Rlpidl,
)udugln. . ‘.! - e R e

P
: ' MR. FRNZST Ao BICKSJ! Pochuter tt !‘ata‘annt,
)liehigan, advised that Subject lad returned from Detroit,
Nichigan shortly after Christmas and had been in Waterszeet
oontinuously since that time wp wntil approxinately February . . -
95 1941, At that tine the Subject had made &% Imown thn.hc_ .
o - was going to Washing D.c.cnminmhthadhftno
tornamm sddrou at. post omu. R T i

.""

omns - - AT mTRSGS, zxm: B

Sl TS T i A b, CHSTEOWSKE stated that withtn the past .
3 B wock or two MeDONALD had gone %o Washington, D.C., presumadly for L

the purpose of attempting to negotiate a oontract. for the sale
gmbcto the United States governnent, MR, CESTKOWSKI ade *

several bundred acres of tigber land =~ =~

APPROVED AND . - .. ... SrECIAL AGENT IR DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
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veillanes for the pnrpon of asoertaining when NeDUNALD re- -
turned @ mﬂdnltvorlammmwuldthmh-
udiatcl;nou.ty thllotﬂm. 2

stated that MeDONALD was not at present in
" the vielnity of Wa' Mlohigan, lnvmgcomtomlmaghn,
De €. on business, He adviged ﬂntllcmmm woohd
return to umnm in the hnodhto nmvt(
.mdateotrcbﬂu'yl'l, 191.1!1.
vind that McDONALD had returned to Watersmeet, Michigan cl
tomrylb, mmmmnmm«mtm o

:, o

Koo Seee W Dwm e e OB NS Gegea SedTr

ree ey e

IO e Tt T



por!odiod m at \uwnm Michigan in order that the
mmmmommmtyom«mmkcptum«nrm_
"~ whersabouts md uuvlun ot lcmm.n durlng t.hn ptriod of .
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ewm BAPIDS FIBID DIYIBIW

. * M: Gro.nd Ragidsl Inoh_i_gn.n, '111 oontl.ct Chiot of Poli.oo
O'MALLEY ot rand Rep ide Police Department for information ocon

eerning Co A, GORDON tourd tho md of uoortaini.ng wlut oonnoetion
Subjoot hu with amnw

J"

e Wil maxe inquiry in vioinity of 744 Oscdale Btrut. ’
8¢E,, for the purpose of learning if subjeot is still at present
address,

At Watersmeot, Miohigen willoontimue te make periodiocal
cheoks at Watersmeet, M 4ﬁlgcn in order that the Bureau and the Kansas
City Office may be kept advised of the whoroo.’bmtl md aotiutin of
., MoDONALD dnrin; tbo poriod of his uln.u. - .

| KANEAS CITY FIELD nmsml e

At !opoka. Kansas will oontaot tho Unitod States Attorney

snd endeavor to obtain a eopy of a written opinion which was to be
.- rendered by she Honorable RICHARD J, HOPKINS, U, 8, District Judge,
~ ' setting forth his reasons for rolouing cA.SSIUS nomm.n on & hbm 5
-oorpuo potition. , S

‘Alse at Topeka, Kansas will follow '.na report. tho n.o'sin
of tho U. l. cirouit ccurt of Appnl- in thil cm. e

L
¥

Vs
W
: 3-
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'_BUBEAU OF INVESTIGATION

me ssonaé’rm with uliuou

RmR‘l‘MA‘I’ “ } s.; ‘ DATEWHENW

sr. mn., rmmsson . h-llv-hl

R, JoszPm PAbioRaY, with .nue-, ms:nvn. f

L 3 ‘ ~_1 -00 12
@ga RD[ER, Viotin. AR
] SYNOPSISO-F r-'AC‘rs:_ "; ’:"j S clork of 'United Stgte. conrt. ,«:u},_’: 4 . —« e
BT e o _» Ste Paul, Minnesota, received Doli e
; “letter dated 3=1ll=l1 from ALVIN -/

Minnesota. THOMAS Je. NEVMAN, St. Paul

attorney who represented ALVIN KARPIS _

.during trial in 1936, advises that = . - ..
KARPIS wrote him about a year ago o.sb- e

. - 4ng that NEMMAN oontact the United :
w ' .. .~ < . .,  States Attorney in Ste. Paul re - . '* Lo -
o Yoo s LT dismissal of pending indictments, but ¢ _f-' T
R F AT A that NEWMAN has not ‘heard from KARPIS - &
o T T e ginge that time and that KARPIS has o 7

o not ongo.ged hi.n 1n that conneetion. '

On Mareh mth. 191,1. M.
drossed a lottor to the Attorney General, Department of Justice, s
. Washington, De Cs, advising that the Clerk of the United States

" Distriet Court at Bt. Paul, Minnesota, had received a letter da.tod

‘the effeot that KARPIS intends to move for & speedy and public "'~

APPROVED AND 1AL AGENT T —
_ FORWARDED: Q @ I;J ARGE DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

*KARPIS at Alcatraz to the effect -~ &, o= v
“that KARPIS intends to move for , .. ¢ -~ < ,

T et e T s T 2 U gneedy and publie trial om certain i % Sal
1T D indictments pending at Ste Paul, ’ -

"GIBLIN, A'ssi-t.nt g
" United States Attorney, St. Paul, ‘Minnesota, ad- -

* March llith, 19,1, from ALVIN KARPIS, #325 at Alcatrac Prison, to .

‘r

601’1'28 DESTROYED \] q_ 7L /$ “T'“— ,QPR 28 'u'n

ﬁ MAR 25 1868 s oF THis rePORT

2 = Bureau
- = Cincinnati
' 2 - Chicago
\ 2 - Little Rook
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. trial on certain indictments pending in the St. Paul distriot. -
~ In MR. GIBLIN'S letter to the Attorney General he outlined thc

1ndiotment| pending against KARPIB as follo'll

o "llo. 6095 = one oount._ Transporting 1n mterstato T
. 'comnerce, to Bengenville, Illinois, the kidnapped e x.
" Edward G. Bremer, and holding for ransom--never arraigned--
" ecase stricken from the calendar until further order of
the Court on April 6, 1957. ‘f o "f
'No. 6096 one count. Conspiracy to kidnap Edward Ge
Bremer, transport him in interstate commerce to Bensen=-
ville, Illinois and hold for ransom~=never arraignede
case stricken from calendar until further order of the
" ‘Court on April 6, 1957. :

'lo. 617, - "one’ counte COnspiracy to kidnnp Edward Ge
Bremer, trensport him in interstate commerce to Bensen=
ville, Illinois and hold for ransom=-mever arraigned-=-

~case stricken from calendar until further order of the
Court on April 6, 1957-

"No. 62h8 = one counte !idnapping‘lilliam Hamm, Jre,

~ transporting him in interstate commerce to Bensenville, 5
Illinois and holding him for ransom--never arruigned—-v""“
stricken from calendar until rurther ordor of tho court

o on April 6. 1957.

Ef“f,'ib. 62b9 « one oount. conspirccy‘to kidnap"&lliam Ehmm, Jr.,
" transport in interstate commerce to Bensenville, Illinois
and hold for ransom=-never arralgned--oase striocken from
ealendnr until furthor order of the Court om April 6, 1937o

e Wt

"Noe 6257 - one oount. Kidnapping Iilliam Ehmm, Jr.,
transporting him in interstate commerce to Bemsenville,
Illinois and there holding him for ransom--never arraigned=-
case stricken from calendar until further order of the

Court on April 6, 1937.



T AR, GIBLIN further ‘advised that thess indiotments U
o wero returnod in these cages on tho following datess . - .° e

Yoo 6095 and lo. 60% on January 22, 1955 N '
..+ © . HNoe 6174 on September 27, 1935 _
"y Noe 62118 and No. 62;9 on April 22. 1936 S
' -Io. 6257 on Juno 11, 1936.

0" _.";‘ . - <l
-

r
x

IR. GIBLIN. at the oonoluaion of this lottor, requectod
the advice of the Attorney General with respect to the positiom - °
the office of the United States Attorney in St. Paul should take
concerning the request of ALVIN KARPIS for trial on the pending
indictmentss

T " A oopy of MR. GIBLIN'S letter mentioned above was fore
warded to the St. Paul Field Office om March 2ith, 141, together .
with a request that an agent of the St. Paul Field Office inter- .~ -« .
. view MR. THOMAS J. NEWMAN, Attorney of St. Paul, Minnesota, to
" determine whether MR. NEWMAN was in fact enployod by KARPIS or
by someone representing KARPIS during the 1936 trial in instant
case, and to determine whether or not NEWMAN has had any indiocation
o !'rom KARPIS that ho ntondo to leok . trit of haboo.s oorpuo. . ;
P _ On Aprn hth. 1941. ropcrting ngent 1ntervimd MR. THOMAS J.
. IW.AI, 8 But Lith Street, St. Paunl, Minnesota, Telephone Number - .

“ " Garfield 1309, who advised that he was sole attorney for ALVIN KARPIS
. and for CHARLES J¢ FITZGERALD during the entire trial of both these - -

_.4ndividuals at St. Paul, Minnesota, .in 1936; that ARCHIE CAREY, & -

Minneapolis attorney, suggested NEWMAN'S name to KARPIS at the time

~ the latter was seeking to engage an attorney for instant trial, and
that KARPIS then engaged NEWMAN directlye MR. NEWMAN stated that

- KARPIS bad originally sought to have MR. CAREY représent him, but -

 that MR. CAREY, who was representing one or more defendants in the ~ -
same case, felt that the interests of his first client might oconflict
with that of KARPIS, and therefore suggested MR. NEWMAN. KARPIS

in turn suggested to CHARLES J. FITZGERALD that he too engage

MR. NEWMAN as defense counsels

MR« NEWMAN advised that about one year ago he received

-3-



3 AR lottor fron KARPIS at Aloatraz 'bo tho offoot tlnt KARPIS-w L
T ML '"va.nted him to discuss with the United States Attorney im i . .
o3t .-  Ste Paul, Minnesota, the poesibility of having the 1ndietmentt e
L% TYWE remaining against KARPIS at St. Paul dismissed, and that if .- ‘
R " these were not dismissed KARPIS would "ccome to St. Paul® .nd ¥ ’ A
= "make a motion to have them dismissede MR« NEWMAN stated that - e d
w: "~ he then spoke to LINUS HAMMOND, Assistant United States Lttornoy .
. at 8te. Paul, Minnesota, who suggested that no action be takem -~ .: ' . -
" at that time and that NEWMAN see MR. HAMMOND again at a later ™ """ "7
date oconcerning ite

. : MR. NEWMAN stated it was his recollection that he did
... .. not communicate with KARPIS at all following the above conversation ~
© - - with MR. HAMMOND, and he further stated that he received no further -
2o efil . letters from KARPIS in this oonnectione He advised that he did '
"« :-. .- not know that KARPIS is presently contemplating a motion to have .-
"t i these indiotments against him dismissed, : or that KARPIB intends

N

e to ook . urit or haboas oorpue. .. --f;‘- o .}_-,. ,-.,f T S e

w:; & e - -

,- Feynlel By additicnal letter dated April 9th, 1941. MRe JAMES Jo _ . :.

GIBLII. Assistant United Btates Attorney in St. Paul, lﬂ.nnesoh. '

_requested the St. Paul Field Division to determine whether or not

MR, THOMAS J. NEWMAN aotually appeared in sourt with ALVIN KARPIS i

‘when the latter was arraigned on June 23rd, 19%6 and entered a plea " .j,-'.‘ -

-of mot guilty; om July l4th, 1936 when KARPIS changed his plea of ~'_‘ ' }'

i\ gullty aad sentence was deferred; and on July 27th, 1956 when KARPIS -

7. < was sentenced to serve tho ‘remainder of his mturo.l life in a:
2 !‘odoral ponitontiuryn e :

.'Tf

B3 oy

‘ .
?f‘ﬁ-
o

$ 5 - ' Roport:lng ugent tolophonically rooonto.otod IR. ?HOI(AS J.
!Ellul who advigsed that he did appear in court with KARPIS on these -

- occasions ‘and that he was KARPIS! sole attorney throughout the entiro
proceedings against him in oonnection with instant matter.

= REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN =

-l -
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Der e T ‘z DA &
7. seferease 18 Bade %o urcen letter, dated April 3, 1941, £
. Fequesting that the Buresu de kept telegrephically informed as te =
" any setica takes by \be Tenth Cireuld Court ef Appesls ot Denver, . - =
" Colersdo, in the sbove-entitled mattar, o 3
Flease be sdvised that the hearing ia the above-entitled / ;!
) patier 18 ¢ bde held some time tLis week before the Cireuit Court / o
- of Appeals e\ Cklahoas City. The dscision, Rowever, will be banded —

dm " tmwn some uu amu m month of w |
m- otruo -m tollo' thu esse m

nlon handed down by the Courds immedistely wpon its

- 4% 48 improdable that any infaormatien concerning

LR Chdagh =" < 7Y
decisicadtt 3B 194]

" Court eem be cbtained st Oklahoms City, it &8 réquefted that the :
. .. Oklshowa City Field Tivieiocn check tbe docket om camae
L rwt»w poruuat womuoa to m hnu hh ...:, »

LT * Bor \be wmuu o tho Gklshoms ctry & -
| nu u quom lru s htm rocolvcd tm tbc tmu cuy oxnm

R 'cn xus tcbonw m mmcm tcr m muup-uu h
the ERFEID case and 938 serving & sentence ef 15 years in the ouw

T LATJ. States Penitenmviary, lesvenworth, Kansas, whied was imposed by the e

"o - " Federsl Listriet Court at $t. Feul, lilonesota. Om June 6, 1940, Judge

.. RICEARD 4. RUPKIES of the United States Tistrict Court reloased ko- -
“[ONALD on 8 habsss corpus writ st Kersas City, Kansas, such relesse
being en the perasonal rece nissnce ef MoLONALD 4in the sum of $2,500.00.

“Imscdiately following the relsase of Ne.CEALD, the effice
of the United States Attorney at Topeks, Kenasss, which was represented



by Assistant uum S\ates Attorney umn DAVIS, ‘advised that this ..
cuo tould h anultd o tln _Uniud Stnuo ch‘cut cmt of Appuh‘ ..

o, A, BICKOLEGN .. o
Speia l;ont. in cm-p

HCDIKO " i

oo~ Bansas City (2) - . T
Oklahous City (z) - Ausn o - R
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Federal Burean of Inuestigation
United States Department of Justice

Chicago, I1linois
Apri] 25, 1941

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C. \ .

O

Re: BREKID ,,»";’\
Dear Sir (‘)‘

Jor the Bureau's ipformations/ I wish to advise

7 -

s
(®
v /

ere 1s effprt pres
made to obtain a parole for Elmer
convicted for his participation the Bremer kidnaping.

near LaGrange, Illinois, and thajy the United States
Congressman from that district,/who was formerly State's
Attorney in DuPage County, I is, is going to take
appropriate steps to effect a successful paroles for
Elmer Farmer. The basis for the application for parcle
will be the poor health of Elmer Farmer, as well as the
fact that he has a chicken farm to retire to,

This informant states that $5,000.00 is the price that
is being asked by the United States Congressman for the
part he is to play. This informant also advised that
it is his recollection Farmer is now eligible for an
application for parole.

RECORBET COPY FILED IN / y /

Very truly yours |8

WSD: IAJ W. S. DEVEREAUX — 476 -/
7-82 Y Special Agent t:!}}n |
: /

Lo RECORDED & INDEXED
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To576-15196

nnu rtfu' h .; ynvloul umnndu of hy :3, 1939,

o Mvhing you of the receipt of information to the effect that &

United States Congressman from Illinois had allegedly recelived

~ $1,000,00 for the use of his influence in having Elmer Farmer,

" who was eonvieted in the Bremer kidnaping case, transferred from
: ﬂu Alutm Mtonti‘ry t-o sone oﬂur polul mutntion. ;

. - Intomuon luo now deen ro«ind ﬂut tbo sm of 03.000.00 'A
1s the r!.oo being asked by the Congressman for his efforts in secur- |

ing & parole for Farmer. e bLasis for the parole application will
be the poor health of Farmer and the fact that he may retire to live
on 8 chicken fara owned Yy his sister near La Grange, Illinois.

I would like {0 express my personal view that Farmer is

the type of individual whe ghould not be paroled or transferred $o
" another institutiomn, In the kidnaping of William A, Hamm, Jr.,
which ecourred on Juns 15, 1933, at St. Psul, Minnesota, you will
recall that Farser appesred on seversl occasions at the hidecut im
Bensonville, I1linois, While Mr, Hams was Deing held hers, Farmer -

" delivered food and beer to the hideout for the use of Alvin Karpis

and his dssooiates, who were guarding Hamm. In the subsequent kide

‘naping of Bdward George Bremer, Farmer arranged for the house ia

LR e

" which Bremer was held prisoner at Bensonville, Illinois, during the =
- rensom negotiations. Farmer is supposed to have moivod n,ooo.oo L
) tor ul norvim in the Bremer case. . i v, vy o R

morrmuaroncrnimopouurmwmm . i

a-udoa supervised a nmber of slot machines deing operated ia
;" taverns snd hotels in md near the eity of Bensonville, Je alse

' -u-_mnmmmuwamkﬂwuqncyhm
-..‘__.narotlhotnumdbymmmoru that eity, and during prohd

tion engaged in dootlegging aotivities. KEis eriminal Noord:’i'o- e

- m___v_cnl that in Pedbruary, 1918, he was received at the Jllincis State

. @ovin

Penitentiary to serve a one to twenty year sentence on a qhnrgo‘ot

o.wa______burglary and was discharged onpamlo during March, 1922 ngu
[ TN --mu_\_‘_____ R .
o ’ ,-"k/’/\.l\«\\\"\ | cﬁ\\\‘\% .

- "%({ ) ,}\)\5\\9 b

N
N Nemten

- P&, Y o()‘ d?:\lf\\\t /

L -‘_‘l' R

3y

L

RECORDED coryY FTLED TN




 sabsequently arrested by the (hiecage, Nlinols, Foliece Departaent -
during July, 1926, Wt apperently was not prosecuted. Nis oriminal
. record indicates & number of additional arrests by the Chiecage
_. Folice Departaent during 1915, 1916 mnd 1918, on charges of larceny

~ and durglary, however these mm- Qro mt upportod by ﬁngcrpﬂnu
u tho Idcnttﬁuuon nlvid.a.

SR rmxm : »pyo: this -uomam so :aag- 'ood, |
of tba Parolo m, tor s uromuu. R v,
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;/{56-15196 /

. e o x - cnelo:ing hcruith oo;nu ot s unorcnﬁu
” tranmittod this day to the office of the Attorney
Gcnorul, regardin; thc abovc mtioned Mddul » whieh

is self-uplmtoq

fk;ﬁ?"fa ,
N R T

-] c?bm'ﬁuchT.mg SESTISR

o Nishess |
. Roven ! MAILLED
memm 1% MAY 161941 %! .
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MEMBERS: P
ARTHUR D. WOOD, CHAIRMAN “l )
T. WEBBER WILSON .

EDWARD P. REIDY ﬁepm‘imﬂd nf mugtiw
Hrited States Board of Parole
Bashington

May 22, 1941,

Honorable J, Edgar Hoover,

Director, :
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
United States Department of Justice,

Washington, D. C,
Dear Mr. Hoover:
In Re: m.mer\/l'amer. $299-AZ

We wish to thank you very much for furmishing the
Board a copy of your memorandum to the Attorney General in
connection with the above-captioned case.

- Very truly yours,

- Arthur D, Wood,
: Chairman,

757, - 151/

EDERAL BUREIU %'Q:v/zsrmmﬂ

?) 2 MAY 27 1941
f\ U.S DE~A=T0T oF ERTCE
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¥Federal Bureau of Inuestingation
Wnited States Department of Justice

San Antonio, Texas
June 25, 1941

Director .
Federal Bureau of Investigation
\ t

Washington, D C. N

v

@) «

Re: ALVIN KARPIS th aliases, etal; O

EDWARD GEORGE“BREMER, victinm, “
KIDNAPING i/

WILLIAM DAINARD, with aliases, et al; ' -

GEORGE WEYERHAEUSER, victim,
KIDNAPING

THOMAS HENRY ROBINSON, JR., was, et al;
MRS. ALICE SPEED STOLL, victim,

KIDNAPING

7 - S
7-

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to Bureau letter dated June 2, 1936,
regarding the destruction of wanted circulars in the above entitled
cases. A review of the San Antonio Field Division files in these
cases reflects that there is still a large number of photographs
of the different individusls implicated in this case together with
several lists of the serial numbers taken from the ransom money
used in these cases remaining in the bulky exhibit drawer. Also
in the KARPIS case we still have a number of the maps and "Standard
Short Range Targets" taken from the Karpis car at the time of its
inspection, together with an empty clip from one of the guns used

b b . .
by the KARPIS mob and a broken padlock REGORD 7‘5,/4 Lt

Due to the fact that the investigation depferning.mastc e
of the individuals involved has been completed thojs?%hé‘tographgc,”w STIGATICN
lists of ransom note numbers, maps, targets, etc. are;no 1{9@3
of any value to the San Antonio Field Divisién. It is felt, t
inasmch as the Bureau has made displays of the materihIN 4aken § \
from these notorious criminals, the maps, targets, gun clip and
broken padlock might be desired by the Bureau for addition to s;?
these displays. However, unless advised to the contrary these .
materials will be destroyed on July 30, 1941. Care will be taken 4§
to see that the photographs of any individuals concerning whom

investigation is still being conducted are not destroyed.

'ECORTEN ~pory FILED 11

bel

"P/ el'y tw R 1’:2 - 1'
,Bf'\&' ) | GUS T. Jﬁ%‘—."/‘/
° Special kgéit Charge,
MiA:tm &



IJEIUMRTTJ%TTT OF JUSTICE

WB:Bi/B:mrr WASHINGTON, D.C,

June 4, 1941.

I~

L

MEMORANDUM FOR MR. HOOVER,
DIRECTOR, FEDERAL BURFEAU OF INVESTIGATION

Mr. Tol~on........... [/
Mr, F. A.Tnmm._/
*r.Clegg ...........
"*r. Foxworth _..__..

r. Tracy ....
Miss Gandy..........

comacens

are sufficient.

Respectfully,

RECORDEL

\DFLL BERGE,
Assistant Attorney General.

Your attention is directed to your memorandum of May 14,
1941 directed to the Attorney General and referring to your
previous memorandum of May 23, 1939, in which you state that
you are in "receipt of information to the effect that a United
States Congressman from Illinois had allegedly receive
$1,000.00 for the use of his influence in having Elme
who was convicted in the Bremer kidnaping case, transferred from
the Alcatraz Penitentiery to some other penal institution®.

armer,

You also state that information has now been received "that
the sun of $3,000.00 is the price being asked by the Congressman
for his efforts to secure a parole for Farmer®.

The Attorney General has directed that this matter be looked
into with a view of prosecution of the Congressman i1f the facts
In order, therefore, that eppropriste action may
be teken on the instructions of the Attorney General, it will be
appreciated if you submit to the Criminal Division full reports
on this matter with the name of the Congressman involved, so that
appropriete consideration may be given to the case.

7-576- |5/7;

|
2 JUN £° 1341 i
i
}

usp T | T ISH

s / R -

/ et
¢ T




PERSUNAL/ AND
June 14, 1541 CCNFIDINTIAL

'ﬁ:qf Jhnc 4, 1941, eonccrutng tqfornatlou uhtch
_ i}had bccn racctvcd tndiccttng that @ Dhttod Stct.a
f]:cbngrcaanan fron Ill!ncta hod cllcgcdly rucctvod
-“-"'.31000 for thc uu of Ma tnflucucc Iu hovtng

‘Elner Fbrmer, who vaa conutctrd in thc Brencr e
“d"OPina case, transferred from the Alcotraz
Pcnttcnttary to some other{pcncl tnatttuttou, T
.Jfor your coqf!dcnttal tmfornattoa, iho Cbngrcca- ST
:'ncn ‘s nanc ta Cha;nccy ccd, Du thc county, ;5

_:Illtueta.(
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Mr. Nengon . (‘% \ ,,-/ , // U. bl DE

July S, 1941

AR DUP
Time 12;20 Noom

MoDonald's Rome. MoDonald Aas fndfcated te them SAct Ae f2 leavin
or Fashington eftier Nonday or Tueaday of next Puek, July Ti¢A or 8tA.
Pe MoFarlin stated their tnformants have been uncdle to ascertain
tac means of travel NeDonald will use to eome S0 Vashingten ond Ae
destred to know whether the Bureau oonsidered she ccee of sufficient
“$mportance S0 keep NoDonald wnder surveillance. MNr. NMcFarltn stated

" there ts only road MeDomald oould wse so leave Afs Aome and that there.
. f8 & tavera on the etde of tRhe road where the Agents oould watch for

¥clonald to lecve. ¥clonald Aas several guests presently at Afs Aonme
ancd may travel to Foshington with ene of them.

T told Mr, McFarlin $+ would be very emdarrassisg te
us o have to fnstftute an fnvestfpatfon to escertain the whereabouts
of NcDonald tn the event the court ruled agetfnst Aim, and fnstructed
that ¢ survetllance de placsed on Nelonald when Re leaves for FVashington.
¥r. McTarlin mentioned that tAree faformants Rave talked witA MoDonald

. today dut altRouph Re mentioned to them that Ae was gofng fo Fashington,
' he did not dfsclose the method of travel Ae would wtilize,

r. Trocy e 5‘ ST e \w
Miss canty - L - ‘ \‘\b S =

P P

YT N St P
k_‘,ﬁ; divdlia Y Ol \’,‘:;_L'_,T'.'“T 8

" 540 MOPARLIN oulled from Orand Rapids stating the Grand -
kptda o,rftcc has developed Informants tn tre viointty eof Cassius K.

[

'ORIGINAL FILED IN

. o S o !#-‘ ¥ i . . N e , -
wr. Stovia Ly *:- e *P"{ - BT Y Ve ; X
me. Mishotes - -~ t 2" L BECOW 7/
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Nly 10, 21942

IV DiP
Time €240 PJH,

o.ua m»uw ea.!.lcd Jrom Xonsas City with reference to

'$he Casetus’MoDenald matier statimg that Jollowing Afs converaation
- withyou Re olked with tesfzdant Unfted Stectes Atlommey Thomos Homer

‘Pavis at Tepeka, Lanaacs who fe& Aandling tAe oase In $Ae Clrcuft Court.
. *rlr. Davie atctcd $hat Shere are Ro new developments ezcept that today

| e reoeived from Nclonald's counsel fr Kansas CSty, Mfsseurt o petftior
; or @ re-hearing of thAe ccse fn the Circuts Court of Arpeale at renver.

re Davts omrdcd the nm.u up S0 the Circutt Court s Denwer
withoud tag qu ple e $n dehals of the governacnd. ir. Zavis
edvised ._Broni ey thci s ts mutoncry s such ocased that tAe Court
will constder the patition witAin a week or ten days aend sinted that
he, ¥r. Davis, ts alnost certafn that the Zourt will deny the petitisa
cnd that thereg/ter the Circutt Court n all prododtlity will {ssue
80ke proceas for the return o/ MoDonald to Federal oudtody. Mr. iavis
advised ¥Nr, m»na that pcndtlg 3 dccutu on tha pcﬂt on M aﬂl
- take u ccﬁu. A i

kY .;_ «z told l'r; mutzcy .r -ouu gtu pu ﬂm Cnfornaﬂno -

. ,4'

e et htpntmlv. R
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My, Telson
+UHN EDGAR HOOVER T

{ - ’ . Mr, £, A. Tamm

. D!RECTOR i . —_—

K s . Mr. Cless
Federal Bureau of Inuestigation e PO e

Mr. Glavin

nited States Departiment of Justice ‘ "r. Lasa

) Washington, B. C. :' :::" R—
R July 10, 1941 N
AR'DLP —_—

Time‘ 3:45 P. M. ) Wr. Prayton

Wr. Quinn Yamm
Mr. Nendon

MEMORANDUM FOR I/R, E. A.

r. Coftey

1)

Mr. Rarhe

D . Tele, Reem

Res BEE@_ Tour Reom
%\u) ™y, Trecy

il

Miss Gondy

|

- I called SAC Brantley in Kansas City regarding the Cassius
Y¥cDonald matter. In answer to my query Mr. Brantley stated he had
read the opinion of the Circuit Court of Appeals. I called his atten-
tion to the last paragraph of the opinion in which they say the Jjudg-
ment is reversed and cause remanded with instructions to the trial
court to direct the return of the petitioner to the custody of the
warden. I told Mr. Brantley Judge Holtzoff in the Department has
indicated that if it hasn't already been done, we may be able to
expedite the sending down of the mandate from the Circuit Court
to the District Court, which will enable the District Court to issue
an order for the return of McDonald to the custody of the warden.

Mr. Brantley stated he would call Assistant United States
Attorney Thomas Homer Davis at Topeka, Kansas, who is handling the
case in the Circuit Court of Appeals to ascertazn the present status
of the matter and will call me back.

- I informed Mr. Brantley about McDonald's contemplated
trip to Washington and pointed out that it will save us considerable
trouble if McDonald can be returned to Federal custody before he
is able to make the trip.

Respectfully,
A. ROSEN
g - /7 ﬁr { . = «— S ».’R‘—AL MR :‘,~:‘3 L
8 T T : ) N
§ : U, 14
“"__,-, ‘5 7

|




Mr. Telson

|

JOHN EDGAR HOOVER

¢ « P Mr. €. A. Teamm
DIRECTOR ‘, ) ) - crons ———
~ ¥ederal Bureau of Inuestigation e Foxworth
WUnited States Department of Justice ..: asd
Washington, B. . : ::" _
B July 7, 1941 wr. carson
AB:DMP r Dnylon_——
Time 11:00 A.M. : _
Mr. Quinn Yamm —_—
Mr. Nendon —_
MEMORANDUM FOR MR. E. A. Wr. Cottey
C) »r. Harbo
Re: “BREKID R
Touwr Reowm
r, II-‘
Mr. Yracy
‘;_-—' Miss Beahm —_—
. IJ ' Miss Sendy
/

. I called the Grand Rapids Office and talked with Special N
Agent L. E. Murphy with reference to my conversation with SAC McFarlin AN
on\July S5th relative the contemplated trip to Washington of Cassius

¥ MMcDonald and the plan to keep him under surveillance when he makes

the\ trip. Agent Murphy stated two Agents are presently watching the

roads which McDonald will have to use when he leaves. He stated the

Agents called in last night and McDonald had not left at that time.

I told Agent Murphy we want to be very sure that the surveillance

is established and maintained until McDonald reaches Washington and

that he should 8o advise SAC McFarlin in order that the necessary

steps may be taken. I told Agent Murphy to have SAC McFarlin call
<-me upon his return to the office.

-

RN

—

S
5T 2

;’ -

11:25 A.M.

. b

SAC McFarlin called at which time I again called to his
attention the importance of keeping McDonald under surveillance. I
instructed that he make the necessary arrangements with the offices
along the route that McDonald takes to take over the surveillance when
he reaches that territory. I told Mr. McFarlin that the Washingtion
Field Office would take over the surveillance when McDonald reaches
Washington. Mr. McFarlin advised that McDonald took two of his guests
to the train this morning but returned to his home himself. Mr. McFarlin
stated another informant is going to see McDonald today. Mr. McFarlin

is putting another Agent and another automobile on i8 and will advise
us of developments. Bt ~

“BECORDED .
D ,*? v O'Jl,

Respectfully, s
/96'5 5" 9/3 d7Z’>£«/ Z‘__/ T

Fip-Ft o MA&,G
. ™A 4. BOSEN & Jur 11 194)
SRR Doug . . o GS(CE

o

~ ——
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
. DIRECTOR

. :
¥ederal Burrau of Inuestigation
nited States Bepartment of Justice

Washington, B. .

RJC:MP July 23, 1941

MEMORANDUM FOR MR, RO

\

At 4:00 P.M. on July 21, 1941, in accordance
with your instructions, I telephonically contacted Mr.
M. L. Harney, Assistant Commissioner of Narcotics,
‘Branch 2226, Treasury Department, relative to his re-
quest for additional info i

Mr. Harney was advised that a review of the

Burezu files reflects that all of the information therein
ad been furnished his office

al, 1n accordance with your instructions, & memo-
randum was being placed in the file to insure that he
gl! _Il!au .

¥r., Harney, will receive any additional informatio

—hich comes to the attention of the

Mr. Harney stated he appreciated the considera-
tion shown him by the Bureau.

———

- < Respectfylly,

o Clements

R,

Mr. Tolson

|

Mr. €. A, Tamm

Mr. Clegs

Mr. Foxworth

Mr. Glavin

wr. Lagd

Mr. Nichols

Mr. Rosen

Mr. Carson

Mr. Drayton

Mr. Quinn Tamm

Mr. Nenden

Mr. Coffey

Mr, Harbo
Tele. Room

Tour Room

il

Mr. Nease
My, Tracy
WMiss Seahm

Miss Gandy
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United States Department of Justice . Laga
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Washington, B, ¢. I
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AR :DM Mr. Drayten

» MMr, Quinn Tamm
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Mr. Coffey

\ MEMORANDUM FOR MR, E.

:
'
4

Tele. Room
Tour Room

1

\A

Mr. Trecy

B A e o
T gl T i

}v S b/
L%ey, Assistant Commissioner of Naroﬁtics
reasury Department, called advising

7)

9 Mr. M.
Branch 2226 in the

A
) -t

¥r. Harney stated

I t . Mr. Ha T = U
pe coulag cnec our €8 0 ascervain WLgLng

ola MT. U

p¢ ould als8o chec corads to ascertain whether there iba_s any
connection between%and that if there was any in-
SJormation which had not? alrea Surnished to them, we would be

glad to Sfurnish it to them at this time.

O),J.‘:;,)'(-(/ ReSpectfujlg/ 6—/7)é _-/;5‘-'@

M,-/\/ RECDT BURTAU BF Y 23130
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ADDRESS REFLY TO
*THE ATTORNEY GENERAL"
AND REFER TO

INITIALS AND NUMBER DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WB:BWB:ilh WASHINGTON, D. C.
51-214

June 26, 19"'1.

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR, -
FEDERAL BURZAU OF INVESTIGATION.

NAY

This is to acknowledge receipt of your memorandum,
dated 14, 1941, concerning information which has been
received by your Bureau indicating that a United States Con-
gressman from Illinois had allegedly received $1,000 for the
use of his influence in having Elmerfarmer transferred from
the United States Penitentiary at Alcatraz, California, to
some other penal institution. The name of the Congressman
is given in your memorandum,

It will be appreciated if full reports are submit-

ted regarding the promises of this Congressman made in
behalf of Elmer Farmer,

Respectfully,

< aD

Agsistent Attorney General,

AN ‘ - 5;11’
, o J‘“”O A/ v

RECORDED

e CERAL B3 71 OF INVESTIGA K

@\é’i -I;J;x;n '7 '57 = /5(, ‘/“
%

i

5 AUG 7 1941 |
SSma g
Q’e "'/ ,:...‘.N,.K’Q._—J
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August 1, 1942
?—FOORDED 7_573 — [ 5 ?-0 5 N
UAG AR ;ﬂ_
R Spcdfal Agcnt iu L'hcrgc !
Chtcage, Illtnotc
_Dcar’Si_‘r: e o _ _
S e Fhis has rcfcrcncc to your lcttcr of .
L. "prtl 85, 1941. L [ z _ o
7 The contcnt of rcj'ercncc letter was
furnuhcd to the Department and a request Aas now
deen received that the full facts regarding this
matter be subdbmitted for consideration. It is,
therefore, desired that you discreetly obtain as
much detail as possible in regard to this cituatton.
' " *An effort should be made to ascertatn
hhcthcr eny monies hove actually been patd to asecure
. ¥ parole or other conatderatiton for E'lucr rarner:,
;. end undcr -hat ctrcmutancn. )
: L B Plcan g!uc thta your tnnediatc attcu-
ﬁoa.__‘ . s :
:-.__—f-—— ; :l V. .:\‘- ’ COMM ',UAHOHD SEL‘! .3(%‘_ L .‘ - ( ",,, et .‘-‘.:'?-:‘.‘}- :
e e[ m A 1 [ r:' Ky Jahu l’dycr Hoovcr i
————— F) s . v
r. Nishon ) - * -t S e
o ) e
e, Carsen - - *, fE"Emi El_ru‘ w
Brayten ) :
.t.ﬁl-‘h_-__
M. Nendon f
’
o N
Wiss Candy




INITIALS AND NUMBER DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C.

_¥B:JTHR: D
109-39-1 July 18, 1941.

MEMORANDUM FOR MR. HOOVER,
DIRECTOR, FEDERAL, BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

\OQ re:[Upited States v. Matthew
O b&e | ) | leason - D.C. 28791
’ ‘There is enclosed for attention a copy of a letter dated
July 9, 1941, from the United States Attorney at Chicago,
Illinois, requesting authority to enter an order of nolle
prosequi to the indictment in the above case.
An expression of your views relative to this matter would

be appreciated.
Respectfully,

Agsistant Attorney General.

/\/9’”"

l';

Recor - [n_ £gl- s o0

FE&?M- B2 07 INVESHGATIO



Washington, De 0o

" Federal Bureau of Investigation at Kansas City, M
and while being transported from Kansas City to Chicago escaped

e AR ’h"h

i .m; 9, 1041 ¢

' he Attornay Generni *,
Department of Justloo
* Rer Unitea sutea"‘v. Matthew Gleason i
| D. C. No, 88791 e R

» - File BMs 109-39-1 jﬁf";;jitfy“,jﬁffgu;“
s"r‘ i .. w'_:‘ - "’:4:_ ‘,__4 ‘—’ " ..‘f"-:‘;‘ -v‘_’:"'-:; ’ PR RS

3

On naroh e, 1935, nntthaw OIOason 'nu indiotod tor

violntion of Section 246. Title 18, !ho faotc briofly o
: uro as follo'lz g .

'»,;A o

On March 6. 1955, the grlnd Jury 1n Ohiougo roturnod s
the above indictment oharging Matthew Gleason with harboring
and concealing, on February 6 and 7, 1935, at Aurors,
Illinols, an individual named Volney Davis, in order to
provent his approhennion by the police officerse -~ -.. ... . _

vuxne Davia 'll indtcted in thn United States District
court in Minnesota on & oharge of kidnapping and holding for
ransom one Edward Bremer, nnd a warrant ‘was i1asued for hia
apprehenslon and arrests - {.;‘_;; ‘ e ,~

S : . -, ;.'A —rt

Tho indiotment above contuined tro oounta, tha tlrst

" eharging harboring, and the second charging the oonoenlmont

of Davis, and alleges that Gleason had knowledge of thn

. above indlotment and warrant for the arrest of Davis.
...~ indiotment referred to in Minnesota was returned on Janun:x
.~ 22, 1985, and charged Davis, together with Alvin Karpis s

others, with kidnapping George<Brtmer. 1n violntion of g

S&

Seotion 4081, Title 18.;;; ;A i3 : §o

On beruary 8, 1935, Davin was arroated by ugent:r;r the :
ssouri,

from the agents on February 6, 1935, at about 7:30 peme This
was in the vioinity of Yorkville, Illinois, and after his
escape, Davis went to the home of Mat Gleason in Aurora,
Illinois., From an investigation conducted by the Federal
Bureau of Investigation, it is evident that several people
wore in Mat Gleason's house at the time, namely, Mrs. Roockers
¥r. and Mrs. John Sampson. Davis arrived at the house at



The Attornoy General « 2 July 9, 1941

y glpproximntoli 8:00 peme  Davis had known Gleason several years
- . before but Gleason knew him only as "Whitey." Glesson at L
% " 'that time operated a handbook establishment 1n Aurora. Davis " -
Te~.c pemained in the house untl) about 6300 Peme ON the evoning 5 ‘*ﬁ’

R ot Pebruary 7, 1985. ey ; . f' -

o Ona G. A. Bnrnh:rt in Aurorn was tpproaohod by Gleaaon
;;“on Fobruary 7 about noon end (Gleason attempted to sell him -
- @ dlsmond ring for $60, - Gleason at that time, according eo ,
the statements made by Barnhart, sald that the ring belongod ;1
to a federal prisoner who had escapod from federal agents -
. at Yorkville the preceding day, Barnhart notified tho agents
- 7 and a short time thereafter G eason wag arrested, QOleason
R 1A his statoment stated that he had known Volney Davis for ..
. @bout a year, under the nameée of Whitey, and that he wae not -
< mdvised of Davis's escaps from federa orflcera until he read
. of the incident in a newspaper about one ofclock on the nftor-
= poon of February 7. He admitted, of course, that Davis . :
" remained in his house from 8300 otolock on beruary B to
the evening of February 7.

A letter was addressed to the Deptrtment by former
Pnited States Attorney Michael L, Igoe on April 1 56, //

roquoatlng authority to diesmins thia indic ent. At the time
__, rtment refused to authorize the diamiaaal of this
1n§g‘! mept. ThS “cass, BOWeVEr, Was ROt Prusevutsd Hirlng -

" Mr. Igoe's adninistration, nor was it prosecuted during the
administration of my predecessor, Nr, William J. Campbell,

In reviewing the facts as submitted, I am of the opinion that
 there 1s not sufficient evidence to warrant a succeasful

el »~£;g;o:::1:n. nnd I thoroforo requeat authority to diamila tho

7. ALBER® woLL %, oo
A Uhited Stttoa Attornoy
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thia has roforemo toyour nemomxdxn of Jnlrm.
194.1 rcqmaung an expression of my views relative %o the °
‘request received from the United States Attorney at Chicage, .
Tlinois for authority to enter an order of npolle prosequi
to tho bdiot.nnt agunat !atthew oleaaou for hardboring.
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SYNOPSlngFAC"
1 “¢arriers at the Associated Hospital Group as to the identlty
o oo B0 s of B KAYE, 3’70 I@:d.ngt.on Avenue, Ne'l York C:Lty, negative. AP
i ?" T > . ol i ; , I !

Fesiding on that date which was July 22, 1941, ~ >
e . ’?: ’«»‘,_ - = v G .""‘ -"-'-' 5 ""-"._‘
l " o | S Inasmuch as S. (AYE upon registerinw at "t.he s “
e ‘)lillard Hotel’ gave as his’permanent address, 370 ,Ie:d.ngt_on A

FEDERAL BUREAU OF lNVESTlGATlON

" Form No. 1 s Pt ‘*‘"“"“ Hak

‘nns CASE ORIGINATID AT CDFCINN ATI, _OHIO ?‘ ‘ 3 B

T a i My SOSREEL gy

] IDO\R.TMA“AT' ,sq,» - & ,:

NEW IO‘%K CITY

GEORGEQ' '

N /- | KIDNAPPING; oasmnc'rxon oF

| JUSTICE; HAKBORING OF FUGITIVES,

_," NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT.

. '\,‘;' -r; anTe

Inquiry of rea.l estate manager, elevator starter ‘and post.al

R This report 1s pred:Lca ed upon a t.elephone call
made to Special Agent ‘E. Pe Brerich of the New York office .
by Spec1a1 Agent K. Y. F iper of the Jashln'*ton Field
Office in which he advised that CASSIUS kcDONALD was
presently being surveilled by A;ents of the Vashington
Field Office and that he has been in contact with S. KAYD.

DETAJ:LS-

Q \

B ai.,‘ - -

R T ey o

‘at the Willard Hotel in Washington, D. C. where both were

“Avenus, New York City and is knowri previously to have -
registered at the Hotel in Jamary of 1941 as well as in -

-x .-July and had given that same add;%?g{éoecm Agent, Ps iper T
e Aeat: )
3 v:’. BT ks Al

requesﬁed ‘that an approprlate
.8, RAYE., 2

11 ,
aimer td‘ the “buildj.%g 370 Lexi.nftoh Avenuee"

5 ' - o
A x. - 7 “j i
S| T R Tt might e ‘mentioned that the Ne¥ York Field-
N ' 7:’7 'vrision was p::eviously located in this buﬂding and that
s {'* -.f BEGRISP? MMt be entirely relaabla, e T
. . - O R R A O - -a‘..-» --‘T:.-\-'c.
H@ERFWVA!:DAQDD .\?L . g ) y, DO NOT WRITK IN THESE SPACES BF T
/ :. : et Yl o _«j‘l'l,l_‘,é ’/’ {/ /,, — /I -7 p REOQORDEL
‘_ :GOPIISOFTHISRDOIT [
S DiA: 10t UHE
Sriinl  COPIEY EtE ﬂﬁ\ G18 94 ‘
- Cincinnati !BB MAR 35 96§ | - . '
2 = Viashington
2 - New York l




SR L BEGRISH ~advised 'tha'h to his 'knowledge the on‘.l.y one

“ Yy the name of KAYE in the building was a MARIE KAYE who is emplayed -
by the Ohlo Match Gompany, room 511, but that this Miss KAVE has been -
employed 'by them as a bookkeeper ror quiﬁe a lonb period of ume. 5

: He a.dvised that there was no male in t.he building by the
il name oi‘ KAYE unless he might be & sublesaee in the building and he
S had not been advised of t.he sublessee :’m a.ny ufi‘ice. LR

SR nr. BEGRISH stated that there was an ‘individusl who had an’

, office in the building sometime back by the name of HYAUS who had been
. investigated by the New York City Police Department but that th:.s in- .
o, dlndual was put ‘out of the bulldmg in April 1941. R :

L - £ e .»f"
,.,"'{ RIS QMr. BEGRISH checked his f:lles as to the name of KLYE with K

negative results. He contacted JOHN GLOSE, "elevator starter who . ‘__ o
.© " has been 80 employed for the past 11 years and he, GLOSE, adviaed .
© ~ "that the only person by the nameof KAYE in the building was the
MARIE KAYE above mentioned. Mr. BEGRISH telephonically contacted liss
FINKWATER of the Associated Hospital Service Group whose main office
is located in the building at 370 Lexington Avenue in the attempt to
see '1f S, KAYE had taken out insurance with this group and Miss
FINKWATER advised that her file did not contain ‘bhe name of KAYE for

. .any male indlvidual .'m the bulldlng. -~.\~ ‘ R Sy "e”-
.o ’ \. \ % . R .
; P s At the Grand Cent.ral Post Offlce, Bosta.l Ca.rners BENJAMIN

.. 77" WOLK and FRED JOHANNES were ¢ontacted and they advised that the only

) individual known to them by the name of KAYE at 370 Lexington Avenue

.. were Kiss KAY of the Croi‘t Steel Company and Mz.ss KAYE of ‘the Ohio .- ..
. ‘Match Compa.rv

L5 Thé abdve information was .telephonically tra.nsmitted to . a
R ‘Special Aoent K. ‘X Puiper of the ﬂashmgton ?ield Office by Special~ B
L «&gent C. Ao Hardison on July 23, 194.1..’ : ‘ .

N TN I

e
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTI GATION
This Case Originated At KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI  FILE NO. 7-63
~
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT HADE BY ™
' "WHICH MADE -
' . 7
WASHINGTON, D. C. 8-16-41 7-13 through G. R. BLAIR GRB:1S N
—8=7=192X «
TITLE CHARACTER OF CASE L~
(@) .
CASSIUS McDONALD MISCELLANEOUS - PETITION FOR ,
VRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS o
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: McDONAID and wife arrived in Vashington, D. C., ﬂ
- July 14, 1941, and departed for Grand Rapids, _ ’))( o
Michigan on July 29, 1941. Results of sur- ) o
veillance, including contacts, set out. "3”’/ :*
WA |
-P- gol\ _
Ly~
REFERENCE: Report of Special Agent VILLIAM D. LDVARDS, dated .
July 14, 1941, at Grand Rapids, }ichigan. N
DETAILS: AT WASHINGTON, D. C.
on July 7, 1941, ¥r. E. A. TALM, of the Bureau,
advised Special Agent in Charge S. K. McKEE that information
had been received from the Detroit Field Office that CASSIUS
Approved and j . va\f'« H Qp Special Agent E‘ PEXyp
Forwarded: gNt& in Charge Do Not Wirite in These Spaces Pl
(71 5"7¢— 2| . recoroEn
Copies Of This Report
@- Bureau i
2 - Kansas City
2 - Pittsburgh
2 - Grand Rapids
2 - Vashington Field




" McDONALD and possibly his wife, were planning to come to Vash-
ington, D. C., in the near future. Mr. TA7! advised that a
twenty-four hour surveillance of these persons was desired
in the event they came to ‘lashington as Juring the interim of
McDONALD's confinement to prison, Mrs. McDONALD had come here
on several occasions and surveilled the Director's homc. He
continued that McDONALD had only recently becen released from
prison and as the sound mental state of both these persons was
questionable, pointed out that it was desirable to maintain a
surveillance of them constantly, in order to insure that they
did not nake any atteupt on the Directort's life.

On July 13, 1941, a teletype was received from the
Chicago Field Division, which advised that Subject CASSIUS
McDONALD, in the Brekid Case, had lost his appeal in the Cir-
cuit Court on his recent conviction, and had applied for a
Writ of Certiorari to the United States Suprecme Court. It
stated that if this were denied, Subject would be taken into
custody and that the Bureau had instructed that a twenty-four
hour surveillance be maintained. It continued that the Subject
was aware of the surveillance; that he was traveling vith his
wife, EDITH, in their 1934 black Packard sedan, and that sur-
veillance carriced on from Michigan to Chicago, had been inter-
rupted. This telctypc requested that the Washington Field Of:iice
cruise the various highways leading into Vashington, in an
effort to pick up the Subject's trail.

Acting upon thc information contained in this tecle-
type, Special Agents KEAY and GOODUIN assumed a spot on U. S.
Highway No. 240, North of thc East and West Highway out of
Chevy Chasec, Maryland. Special Agents HECKERMAN and RUTIZRIFORD
assuned a spot on Highway No. 182, at Silver Spring, faryland.
Special Agents GROVES and SUENSON maintained a position on
Highway No. 1, at Collegc Park, lMaryland, and Special Agents
HILL and ORTON maintained a position on Highway Yo. 7, at
Arlington, Virginia. Stop loticcs were placed at the Willard
Hotel, inasmch as it was knowm that the Subject's wife had
stayed here upon previous visits to Washington, D. C., and
Special Agents BLAIR and McCONNEL maintained a surveillance
in the vicinity of the Dircctor's residence.




The above surveillances were maintained until approxdi-
mately 12:30 A. M. on the morning of July 14, 1941, with no
indications being reccived that the Subject and his wife
used any of the highways in question or made efforts to
approach the Dircctor!'s ncighborhood.

At 11:00 A, M., on July 14, 1941, Inspector AL
ROSEN, of the Bureau, requested that the above surveillance
on highways be assumed and Special Lgents BLAIR and McCOIRIEL
contacted the following Hotels, to ascertain whether Subject
and his wifc had registered:

Harrington
Ambassador
Hamilton
Lafayette
Raleigh
Washington
Hay Adams
Willerd

In checking at the Willard Hotdl, Agents BLAIR and

McCONNEL ascertained that Mr. and lrse. Co M.~McDONALD of
Michigan, had registered at thc Willard Hotel betircen mid-
night and 7:00 A. M. on the morning of July 14, 1941, and

- that they were ultimatecly assigned to Room 544 at that lotel.
A surveillance was immediately instituted and at the same
time, a check was made at the Capitol Garage, where the
Tillard Hotel automobiles are stored, and at the Vashington
Garage, to ascertain if the Subject's car was stored in either
of those places. The results of this check were negative,
Assistant Manager JACK LYNCIH, of the 1llard llotel, when the
Stop Notice was pointed out to him, explained that the reason
the night force of the Willard Hotel had not immediatcly
notified the Washington Field Office of thc registration of
MeDONALD and his wife was because that forcc had not been
told by the day force of the rcquested Stop Notice, and that
it had not been definitely asccrtained that the C. L. Mc-
DONAID was identical with Subject McDONALD in this casc.
The information stated above was telephonically communicated
to Mr. LEE PRININGTON, of the Bureau, at 2:00 P. M., on July
14, and all Field Offices attempting Lo locate the whercabouts
of McDONALD were advised by teletype that the Subject had
been located in Washington, D. C.




Thile a twenty-four hour surveillance was being
conducted at the Willard Hotel, the results of wvhich will
be set out in this report, a surveillance was also being
maintained in the vicinity of the Dircctor's home from
7:00 P« M. on July 13, 1941, through July 19, 1941, at
which time the physical surveillance in the Director's
neighborhood was discontinued, acting upon instructions from
Mr. E. L. TAD, of thc Bureau. It should be noted thot this
surveillance was very discreetly maintained during the ontire
period referred to above.

The physical surveillance of McDONALD and his wife
was commcnced at approximately 1:00 P. M. on July 14, 1941.
No activities on their part werenoted until 6:40 P. M., at
which time the Subject and his wife approached the desk of
the lobby and left the following message:

"We will be at Wisconsin 5309 and are
expecting an important phone call be-
fore 7:” P. M.

Following the leaving of this message, the couple
procceded East on Pennsylvania Avenue to E Street, wherc -
they entcred O'Donnell's Cafe, 1207 E Strect, N. W., where
they vrere observed to sit at a table and order a meal.

At 7:35 P. U., Subject and his wife lcft O'Donnellt's
on foot and procceded Vlest on E Street, where, on 13th Strect,
they entcred Diamond Cab No. 151, and procecded in this cab
to a District Grocery Store, located on the corner of Testern
LAvenuc and Vestway Place. lere McDONALD and the cab driver
made inquiry, apparently rcgarding somec address, and then
procceded to 4904 Bayard Boulevard, where 1icDONALD and his
wife entercds It has been ascertained that this is the
address of Congressman GEORGE D.\O'BRIEN, whosc telcphone
nunber is Wisconsin 5309. Subjects had enterced this resi-
dence at 8:00 P. M., and rcmained there until 10:25 P. N.,
at which time they proceeded by cab to the Hotel ¥Willard,
arriving there at 10:55 P. M., whcre they immediately pro-
cecded to their room.




It was ascertained that vhile the Subjeccts were
at the O'BRIEN residence, they placed a long-distance phone
call, vhich was charged to the iillard Hotel, for J. RHODES,
Lee Summit, Missouri, No. 11}M3.

Subjects remained in their room for sometime and
a typewriter could be heard working very encrgetically.
This continued until 1:45 A. M. At 2:40 A. M., on July 15,
1941, Subject and his wife left their room and went down
the elevator, inguired of the bellboy vhere they could pur-
chase postage stamps, and left the lobby, carrying a letter.
They re—-entcred the Hotel at approxinately 3:20 A. M., and
proceeded to their room, where they remained for the night.

On this date, in addition to the long-distance
call mentioned above, Subjcets had placed a telephonc call
to National 3120, which is the United States Capitol, and
to Visconsin 5309, listed to O'BRIEN. A4t 9:15 A. M., on
July 15, 1941, it was ascertained thot Mrs. McDONALD held
a conversation with a woman with a name resemblingN'C!3RIZMNM,
in vhich the woman said, "My husband didn't come home last
night. To savc your husband thc bother I thought I vrould
call you. ile will probably be home today". Ilrs. 1{cDON.LD
rcplied, "All right, we'll call you first. Tec got our lctter
off last night".

Tlhile the McDONALDS wiere spending the night of
July 14, 1941, at thc Hotel, it was ascertained from the bell-
boy who checked them in that they had cone in a taxi cab,
and that their luggage bore baggage tags vhich scenced to
indicate that thcey had arrived by train, and an appropriate
stop was placed with the ifillard on pail, +wires and tele-
phone calls.

At 9:00 As M., on July 15, 1941, this survcillance
was continued by Special Agents KEAY and GROVES. It should
be noted that Room 502, across from the !'¢DON/LDS' room, as
secured for the night of Jul; 14, 1941. This was latcr changed
to Room 545, so that a wcry closc surveillancc could be main-
tained on the activities of MeDONAID and his wife.

'




At 10:05 A. U., July 15, 1941, a party with a name
resembling§"LAYTON" advised lirs. McDON.LD as follows: 'The
Congressman is not back. Ilc did not get back last night.

I called his home and will call you when he gets in". The
woman "L.AYTON" told McDONALD that there was no need for them
to come to the office until 10:30. The McDONALDS replied
that they had to get dressed and get breakfast and did not
know vhat plans they had for the day, but that probably they
would be dowvn later and sec her. They said there was nothing
to do but stand by until the Congressman returned.

The McDONALDS remained in their room until about
4:00 P. M., when McDONALD went out, had something to cat,
took a short walk, and returned to the room. At a2bout 7:30
P. Y., he talked to a woman in the home of Congressman O'BRIH:,
asking if her husband was back yct, to which thec reply was
negative. lMcDONALD made personal inquiries concorning the
children and said that he had done nothing today, but go
out for a walk, adding that lack of a car prevented hin fronm
coring to sec her. HcDONALD further stated that he would
see the Congressman at 10:30 the next moming, if he arrived
and would have his Sceretary call hin tomorrowr. He furthor
stated that his wife had worked late getting off the letter
previously recferred to in this report.

At 8:30 P, M., HcDONALD and his wifc left the roon
and proceeded to a restzurant on F Strect, where they ate
after vhich they took a walk and ended up at TFederal Squere,
across from the Willard, where they looked over the various
defense exhibits, rcturning to thcir roon about 10:00 P. if.

Special Agents licCONMEL and BLAIR continued the
surveillance at 10:40 P. ., on July 15, JAgent GOODVIN
relieving BLLIR at 11:30 P. !f. on that date. It was ob- -
served that at 9:15 A. . on July 16, 1941, the Subjects left
the Hotel through the North entrance, entcring onte F and
14th Street, proceeding North on 1l4th Strect to New Yerk
Avenue, then reversing their direction and rcturning South
on 14th Strect.



At 9:20 A. M., Mrs. McDONALD left her husband and
entered Julius Garfinckel's Departnent Store.

Agent GOODWIN maintained the surveillance of lirs.
McDONALD, noting that she entered Liggett's Drug Store, 1l4th
and F, N. W., and then proceeded back to the Willard Hotel,
wthere she entered her roon.

McDONAID mecanwhile proceeded South on 14th Street,
thenece Viest on Pennsylvania Avenue, into Childs Restaurant,
where he ordered a neal. :

The surveillance from 9:30 A. M. on July 16, was
continued by Agents KEAY and GROVES. During this period,
Subject and his wife had breakfast and proceeded, presumably
to the 0ld House Office Building, after which they went to
the Capitol Building. It was difficult to maintain a close
watch of then, because of the change in surveilling Agents.

During July 16, 1941, Special lgents CORRIGAN and
O'CONNOR continued the surveillance, assisted by Special Agent
HILL. It was obscrved that at 4:15 P. M., Subject and his
wife left the Capitol Building, and proceeded by taxicab
to the illard Hotel, at which tine they went to thcir room.
At 8:44 P. l's, they procecded from the Hotel to the Lotus
Restaurant, 727 - 14th Strecet, N. W., which they left at
11:05 P, Y., rcturning to thc Hotel and rectiring at 11:20
P. H.

On July 17, 1941, this surveillance was conducted
by Special Agents SiUX, HILL and MoCONNEL. Subjects left
the Hotel at 11:20 A. ., and entered Childs Cafeteria ncxt
to the Willard Hotel. They returncd to the Willard Hotel at
12:05 P. M., and CASSIUS HcDONLLD waited in the lobby vhile
Mrs. McDONALD went to her room. She re-joined her husband
at 12:10 P. Y., and they procccded by cab to the 01d Housc
Office Building. After remaining in this building for sone-
tine, they returned to the Hotel, at approxinately 3:30 P.lM.
After leaving the room briefly in the late afterncon, they
left again at 7:40 P. !i,, procceding on foot to the S. & W.
Cafeteria, on G Street and 15th Strect. Following their meal,



they entered the Capitol Theatre, and left at 11:45 P. M.,
procceding on foot to the Benjamin Franklin Post Office, at
12th and Pennsylvania Avenue, where they were observed
writing at one of the desks in the lobby. At 12:07 i. M.,
they re-entered their room, and retired for the night.

It was ascertained that lrs. McDONALD had cashed
a check in the Hotel, in the amount of $100, on July 17,
1941, drawn on the Commercial Bank of Stanbough, Michigan,
which was apparently printed for the Beatons Lake Forest
Products, which name was printed on the check. Subjects
had received no mail or telegrams to this date.

Surveillance on July 18, 1941, was conducted by
Special Agents HILL, HECKCRIAN and O'COHNNOR. At 9:29 A. M.,
the Subjects proceeded to Childs Restaurant next to the
Viillard Hotel, where they ate breakfast, and then proceeded
by cab to the 0ld House Office Building, arriving at 10:03
ie Me At 1:50 P. M., the Subjocts left this Building and
proceedcd by cab to the Hotel, ithere they entered their room.
At 5:40 P. M., they re—-entered the Childs Restzurant, lesving
this at 6:55 P. 1'., and proceeding by cab to the Earle
Theatre. They left the Ezrle Theatre at 9:45 P. %, and pro-
ceeded on foot to the Defense Exhibit across the strect fron
the Tillard Hotel. At 10:20 P. }., thcy proceeded to thcir
roon and retired at 11:20 P. li.

It vas ascertained that at 2:35 P. M., on this
date, Mrs. lcDOILLD contacted the Senate Office Building,
where she converscd with tiss DOYLE, apparently the Sccre-
tary of Senator V.IIDENBERG. The substance of this conversa—
tion was to the effect that !irs. McDON.LD was to have con-
tacted the office fer an appointient with V.NDENBERG, and
it was impossible to make arrangcnents for lMr. and lrs.
McDONAID to visit or contact the Senator on Saturday, July
19, or at any time during the weck-end, as thc Senator vas
going out of town. Miss DOYLE asked lrs. McDONALD how long
they would be in town, and was given an indefinite answer,
Hrs. McDONALD stating that she would again try to contact
the Scnator sometime on July 21. 1!Miss DOYLE said she would
try to make arrangecments for the contact on Monday.



It was further ascertained that Mrs. McDONALD had
contacted Miss NATHNl, the Secretary to Representative
O'BRIEN (and presumably the "LAYTOH" rcferred to carlier in
this report). Miss NATH/AN told Mrs. McDONALD that she had
been i1l and therefore was not dowm at the office to see
her when she arrived. Mrs. McDONAID stated that she had
secn the Congressman for only a few monents and that nothing
new had developed. She advised Miss NATHAN that she and
her husband were going to stay over and l7iss NATHAN repliecd
that she would sce then Monday.

The Subjects were heard planning to attend a local
novie, and it was learned that neither had rececived any
letters or telegrams during the day.

Surveillance on July 19, 1941, was conducted by
Special Agents CLEMENTS, HECKERMAN and BLAIR. At 10:20 P.ll.,
on this date, McDONALD and his wifec procceded to the Childs
Restaurant next door to the Tillard Hotel, had breakfast and
then re-entered the Hotel. They remained here but a fow
minutes, and then procecded on foot te the Park at the corner
of Constitution Avenue and 15th, N. . Herc, they read a
nowspaper and engaged in discussion, finally procceding on
foot to the Washington lonument. They took the custonmary
tourist trip through this lMonunent, and then procecded on
foot down the mall to the Lincoln Memorial. After spending
sone time at the Lincoln !Mcmorial, they proceeded on foot to
the 1illard Hotel, which they entered about 1:10 P. M., after
having eaten lunch in a Drug Store. At 2:40 P. M., Mrs.
McDONALD left the Hotel alone and nade a shopping tour on
foot of various stores in dovm-town Washington. She re-
turned to the Hotel about 5:00 P. M. No further activity
on the part of McDONALD or his wifc was observed at this
period. ‘ '

Surveillance on July 20, 1941, was conducted by
Agents HILL, HELD and McCONNEL. At 11:00 4. M., Subject
and his wife proceeded fron the Hotel to the Childs
Restaurant next door, and had brcakfast. Following break-
fast, they returned to the Hotel and checked the Church
Directory, after which they proceeded on foot to St. Patrick's
Church, at the corner of 10th and G Streets, arriving about



noon. The McDONALDS left the Church at 1:00 P, M., and
returned to thc Hotel, where they stayed until 3:50 P. 1.
At 3:50 P. M., they entcred the Childs Restaurant, pre-
viously referred to, but came out immediately and procecded
to the Park at 15th and Constitution .iwvenue, wherec they
occupied a bench. The Subjects then entered an Alexandria-
bound bus, procceding to Alexandria, aftcr which they re-
entercd a bus vhich returned to Washington via the /firport
and Memorial Bridge, to 12th and Ponnsylvania Avenue. At
5:00 P. l., they entered 0!'Donncll!s Restaurant at 12th
and E Strects; leaving thc Restaurant at 6:00 P. M., the
Subjects procecded on foot up 13th to G Street, to 1l4th
Strect, to Thonmas Circle, where they arrived at 6:25 P.l.,
after having window-shopped enroute. Fron Thonas Circle,
they proceeded on foot to 16th Strect and thence to
Lafayette Park, where they occupicd a bench for twenty
minutes. They then procceded on foot to a Drug Store at
the corner of Pennsylvania and 15th Street, remained in
this about fifteen minutes, and thence retumed tc the
¥Willard Hotel at 7:50 P. 1. At about 8:15 P. M., they left
the Hotel, procecding on foot to a park bench at the corner
of 15th Strect and E Street. A sudden rain canme up and the
1cDONALDS walked on foot to the Drug Store at 14th and Pen-
nsylvania J\venue, ancd then procceded back to. the Hotel,
entering their room. At approximately 8:30 P. ll., Subjects
entered the lobby and conversed until 10:05 P. ., after
vhich they walked around the block window-shopping, and re—
turned to the Hotel abo\ut 10:30 P. 1.

During this twenty-four hour period, the Subjects
received no external cormunications or messages and had nade
no arrangenents with the nanagenent indicating that they
might depart.

Surveillance on July 21, 191, was naintained by
Special Agents CORRIG.:N, H/LLand O'CONNOR. 4t 11:05 A. i,
the Subject and his wife went to the Cashier's desk at the
Willard Hotel, where they paid a $40.64 balance on their
Hotel bill and informed the Cashier that they vwere intending
to remain at the Hotel indefinitely. They thence entered
the Childs Restaurant next door tc the Willard, which they
left at 11:30 A. 1., walking BEast to the Departnent of Justice




Building. It was ascertained fron onc of thc elevator opcra-
tors that they had asked for Room 25__ . Agent 'CONNOR
conferred with Special Agent VAN LANDINGH/AM in Mr. ROSEN's
office, and he was informed that the Subject and his wife
nost likely went to the office of I&r. LYONS, Departrniental
Attormey, in Roon 2515. At 12:50 P. l., the lcDONALDS
proceeded on foot from the Justice Building to the New
House Office Building, where it was ascertained fron the
Guard on duty that they eatered Room 1227, the roon of
LOUIS CWRABIUT, Congressnan fron !chigan. At 1:50 P.l.,
they left this office and proceecded to Room 1416, in the
0ld House Office Building, which is assigned to Congrcss-
nan GEORGE D. O'BRIEN. At 1:45 P. 1., thcy procecedcd by
cab to the Willard and rcturncd to their room. A4t 6:20

P. M., lcDONALID entered the lobby and rcad a paper until
6:50 P. l., when drs. McDONAID cntered and sat with hin
until 7:15 P. 1., at vhich tine they walked to the S. & We
Cafecteria, 15th and G Streets, remaining until 7:45 P. M.
They then procecded on foot to Nedick's Orange Juice Stand
at 15th and New York Avenue, where they remained until
9:45 P. !, conversing with a gentlenan bearing the follov-
ing description:

Age 26

Weight 175

Complexion Ruddy

Hair Dark sleek bromm
Peculiarities Sharp nose

They walked with this man to the Washington Hotcl,
vhere he left them and they returned to their room at 9:50
P. 1.

It was ascertained that thc Subjects had reccived
no nail or telegrans during this twenty-four hour period.
~ However, an individual by the name of FARRELL left a call
for the Subjects at 7:00 P. . on July 21, but did not
leave any phonc number or address.

Surveillance on July 22, 1941 was conducted by
Special Agents lieCOMNEL, HECKERIIAN and CLIITENTS.




The Subjects had left a call for 8:00 L. ll. On
July 22. At 8:25 A. ., they proceceded to Childs Restaurant
and had breakfast, aftcr vwhich they took a cab to the New
House Office Building, and entered the office of LOUIS C.
RABAUT, Roonm 1227. .The McDONLLDS remained in RABAUT's
office until 10:20 A. M., when they proceeded to the office
of O'BRIEN in the New House Office Building. After rcnain-
ing fifty ninutes, they entered the Capitol Building, where
they had lunch in the Housc of Representatives Dining Roon,
with an unidentified wonan, dressed in a dark blue dress.
4L nore adequate description of this party could not be
obtained without endangering the discreetness of this sur-
veillance. At 2:30 P. M., the McDONALDS left the Dining
Roon and walked through the Capitol, finally proceeding
on foot to the Botanical Gardens on the Mall. They re~
mained here a short time and then proceeded on foot to the
“Allard Hotel, where they arrived at approxinatecly 4:15
P. M. At this time, it was ascertained that a call was
nade to the Subject's roon from Roon 427, of the Willard
Hotel, occupicd by a Mr. ,S.(‘I.(AYE, 370 Lexington Avenue,
New York City, at 3:30 P, i It was learncd that KAYE is
an Attomey from New York, whc is in Washington as a legal
Counsel for a radio and newspapcr cormittee. The informa-
tion concerning KAYE was telephonically furnished to Mr. .
ROSEN of the Bureau, and at his request, telephonic contact
was had with Special Agent ELMER EMRICH, of the New York
Officc, requesting that KAYE's identity be ascertainced, -
On July 23, 1941, the New York Office telephonically ad-
vised that 370 Lexington Avenue was a large office building,
with approxinately one-hundred tecnants, and that inquiry had
been nade through the Building Superintendent, the Insurance
Cormpany and building employces, with negative results. It
was further stated that inquiry had becn made through the
Post Office, and that the New York Telephone Directory
listed nore than twenty indivicuals naned S. KAYE.

While the Subjects were in their room from 4:15
P. M. until 7:30 P. M., on July 22, 1941, their conversation
was of a personal nature, not pertinent to this investiga-
tion. At 7:30 P. M., they proccedel on foot to the 5. & W,
Cafeteria, had dinner, walked to the Defense Display across
fron the Willard Hotel, and finally returned to their roon
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at 9:10 P. M. Mrs. McDONALD was heard to use the typewriter
and subsequently read the letter to Mr. McDONALD, the only
audible sentence of which was "I have been here in Washington
ten days and expect to be here another week at least". The
addressee of this letter is not known. It was also observed
at this time that Mr. McDONALD commented upon the appointment
of Senator LUMPKIN to the position formerly occupied by
Senator BYRNES of Georgia. At 9:40 P. M., the Subject's walked
to the United States Post Office Building, mailed a letter, and
returned to their room at 9:55 P. M., and conversation there-
after concerned 0'Donnell!s Farmhouse, located on the Marlboro
' Pike, and apparently an eating place. Mrs. McDONALD read the
newspaper to Mr. McDONAID, including an editorial concerning
the FBI in the District of Columbia. No other activities were
observed as the McDONALD's had retired for the night.

Surveillance on July 23, 1941, was conducted by
Agents HILL, HELD and MOLLOY. At 9:10 A. M., Subjects had
preakfast at Childs Restaurant, aftcr which they proceeded by
cab to the 01d House Office Building, entering the office of
O'BRIEN, at 10:05 A. M. From here, Subject and his wifec pro-
ceeded to the Capitol Building, which they entered at 11:45
A. M. After killing time in the Capitol, they proceeded to
the Willard Hotel, which they entered at 3:55 P. M. At 7:40
P. M., the McDONALDS proceeded to the S. & W. Cafeteria, had
dinner and emerged at 8:10 P. M. They strolled around in the
vicinity of 14th and G, finally going to the Defense Exhibit
across the street from the Willard Hotel, and after walking
around the block, retired to their room at 9:25 P. M. It was
ascertained that during this period, the Subjects were in re-
ceipt of no messages.

On July 24, 1941, surveillance was maintained by
Agents HALL, O'CONNOR and CLEMENTS. At 10:30 A. M., the Mc-
DONALDS proceceded from the Hotel to Childs Restaurant, and had
breakfast. They then procecded on foot to the 01d House Office
Building, entering it at 11:45 A. M., and procecding to Repre-
sentative O'BRIEN's officc. At 4:50 P. 1., they rcturned to the
Willard Hotel by cab. At thc desk, they were given a letter
from the Desk Clerk, which they reread several times before
proceeding to their room. Thcy appeared deeply concerned over



the contents of this letter and in arriving at their room,
contacted Congressman O'BRIEN, advising him that they had
just received a very important letter from Kansas City, and
that the writer had suggested that McDONALD contact O'BRIELN.
McDONALD stated that if O'BRIIN intended to be in his office,
he would immediately proceed there by cab. At 5:05 P, M.,
the Subjectsproceeded by cab to O'BRIEN's office, wherc they
remained until 5:40 P. M., .returning by cab to the Willard.
On arriving in their room, it was asccrtained that McDONALD
conversed with Captain JOHN F.\RHODES, whose office is locatcd
at 2500 Fidelity Building, Kansas City, Missouri. RHODES in-
quired of McDOMNALD, as to whether he had becn able to get
someonc to sign his bond, to which McDONALD replied that he
did not knows RHODES also made inquiry concerning a piecec of
property, inquiring as to who had made the appraisal of same,
- McDONALD advised that he would write a letter to RHODES, mail-
ing it that night, which would give full information. It
appeared that RHODES was & surety on McDONALD's bond and was
insisting on a second rezl estate surety. During the course
of this conversation, the name of Associatc Justice BLACK was
mentioned,

Immediately followring this conversation, lMrs. Mc-
DONALD typed a letter to Captain RHODES, in which she described
a piece of property as having an estimated value of $55,000,
This figure was arrived at from an appraisal made in 1937 and
after taking into consideration the increased value of timber
on the property, the fact that somc timber had been removed
and the fact that about one mile of the property fronted on a
lake and had recently increased in valuce At 7:15 P. M., the
Subjects procecded to the Post Office and mailed this lettcer,
thence proceeded to the S. & W. Cafeteria. At 8:05 P, H., the
Subjects cntered Locw!s Capitol Theatre, and returned to the
Hotel at 11:10 P. M.

Surveillance on July 25, 1941, was conducted by
Agents BLAIR, HECKERIMAN and CORRIGiN. At 9:42 A. M., McDONALD
entered the lobby, where he was joined at 10:00 A. M. by !rs.
McDONALD, and they both proceeded to the Childs Restaurant,
for breakfast, They then proceeded by cab to the Post Office
Building, vhere they mailed a letter, continuing in the sane
taxi to the 0ld House Office Building, wherc they entercd the
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office of Congressman O'BRIEN. At 1:10 P. M., the McDONALDS ,
walked through the Capitol grounds and then returned by cab

to the Willard Hotel, arriving at 2:00 P, M. They remained
in their room until 6:10 P. M., at which time they mailed
another letter at the Post Office Building, and then proceecded
on foot to the S. & W. Cafeteria, where thcy ate dinner. At
7:15 P. M., they procceded to the Defense Exhibit, across from
the Willard, remaining until 9:15 P. M., after which they pro-
ceeded to Neddick's and drank some orange juice. At 9:50 P.l.,
they entered their room and engaged in no further activity.
During this period, the Subjects received no mail or phone
calls.

Surveillance on July 26, 1941, was conducted by
Agents MOLLOY, REAMY and HILL. I.{cDONALD and his wife left
the Hotel at 10:15 A. M., had breakfast at Childs Restaurant,
and then proceeded to the Old House Officec Building, where they
remained until 12:25 P.Y. They left therc and proceeded to
the National Museum, entering at 12:50 P. ., and returning
to the Willard at 2:00 P. M., after which they went to thcir
room. Mrs. McDONALD shopped from 4:15 P. M. to 4:50 P. M.,
while McDONALD remained in the room. At 6:15 P. M., the lc-
DONALDS had dinner at the S. & W. Cafcteria, and returned to
the Hotel at 7:45 P. 1{. At 8:05 P. M., they watched a strect
dance for service men, returning to the Hotel at 11:30 P. .
It was ascertained that Subject and his wife conversed with a
man concerning the work that Mr. LOVIS AUT was doing for
them in their case. RABAUT remarked that a Mr. LYONS had
planncd to study the case, as he considered it very interesting
and that it was his opinion that the case would be brought up
before the Judiciary Committee and that this Committee desired
further investigation in view of the circumstances. This man
further stated that they were interested primarily in senlng
that justicc was dealt on the matter.

Sources at the Hotel revealed that the McDONALDS
were planning to leave Washington on the 27th or 23th of July,
intending to return to Grand Rapids, Michigan. Subject and -
his wife were known to have made remarks, the substance of
which was to the effect that thcy had seen many politicians
in Washington and had put on a big act for them. It was
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lcarned that JOHN F. RHODES of Kansas City had unsuccessfully
attempted to contact the McDONALDS and that the Subject had
extended his credit with the Hotel by another $100. Subject
also received a Special Delivery letter on July 27, 1941, the
substance of which dealt with his -bond.

Surveillance during July 27, 1941, was conducted
by Agents HALL, STROM and CLEMEITS. At 11:00 A. M., }cDO!NALLD
entered the lobby, where he was joined by his wife at 11:10
A. M., and they then proceeded to Childs Restaurant for break-
fast. At 11:35 A. M., they attended Church services at St.
Patrick's Church, returning to the ™llard at 1:00 P. M.
McDONALD remained in the lobby while his wife ascended to
their room, rejoining him at 1:15 P. Y. At about 1:45 P. M.,
Subjects retumed to their room, and entered a conversation
regarding whether or not they should proceed to Detroit or
Chicago by train. McDONLID stated that if they went to
Detroit, it would be necessary for them to double back to
Chicago to pick up their car. He also made several state-
ments regarding the possible purchase of a car. At 2:00
P. M., HcDONALD descended to the lobby, where he sat until
3:15 P. M., returning to his room. After discussing various
trains, the McDON.LDS left their room at 4:00 P. M., pro-
ceeded to the S. & W. Cafeteria, and on finding that it was
closed, returned to Childs Restaurant to eat. At 4:55 P. L.,
the McDONALDS walked to the Greyhound Bus Station at 12th
and New York Avenue, and inquired concerning buses to Chicago,
Detroit and Flint, particularly in regard to a bus leaving at
3:15 P. M., and proceeding by way of the Pennsylvania Tum-
pike to Chicago. At 5:35 P. ., Subjects returned tc the
Hotel and loitered in the lobby until 6:30 P. Y. At 7:50
P. M., they crossed the strect to the National Defense Exhibit
returning to their room at 9:00 P. M., and retiring at 11:00
P. M. They left a call for 8:00 L. M. on July 28, 1941.

Surveillance on July 28, 1941, was conducted by
Agents CORRIGAN, HECKERILN and O'CONNOR. Lt 9:40 A. H., the
McDONALDS procecded to Childs Restaurant and had breakfast.
They then boarded & cab and went to the officc of Congressman
LOUIS C. RABAUT. At 11:10 A. lMe, they crossed the street to
the 014 House Office Building, and entcred the office of
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Representative O'BRIEN, retuming by cab to the Willard Hotel
at 12:15 P. M. After remaining in their room, they entered
Vhelan's Drug Store across from the Willard Hotel, at 2:10
P. M., returning to their room at 3:00 P. M., and staying
until 6:15 P, M. At 6:55 P. M., the Subjects had dimmer

at the S. & W. Cafcteria, and thence proceeded to the De~-
fense Exhibit, remaining until 10:15 P. }I. Aftcr having

a drink at a local Drug Store, they retired at 11:45 P.lM.,
leaving a call for 8:006? M., on July 29, 1941. It was
ascertained that the Sublects were contacted by 1irs. MiBEL
VALKER WILLEBRANDT, with offices in the Shorcham Building,

as a result of vhich they delayed their departure for another
day.

Surveillance on July 29, 1941, was conducted by
Special fgents McCONNEL, HILL, and MOLLOY. Mrs. licDONALD
left the Hotel at 10:10 A. }., and had breakfast, joining
Yr. McDONALD at the Hotel at 11:30 A. Y., and rcmaining in
the room with him until 12:40 P. 1l. At this time, thcy
proceeded to the Credit lianager's desk, paid thcir bill,
and checked out. They then had lunch at the S. & Ve
Cafeteria, after having requested the nmanagenent to pick
up their baggage at 2:00 P. s At 2:25 P. 1i., they returned
to the Hotel, picked up their baggage and proceeded to the
Greyhound Bus Terminal, at 12th and New York Aivenuc, vhere
Y:cDONALD purchased two tickets for Grand Rapids, !Hchigan,
via Grcyhound Buse They remained in the Bus Terminal until
3:00 P. 1., at which time they boarded Express Bus No. 1137,
knowm as the Potonac Express vhich is routed to Pittsburgh
by way of the Pennsylvania Turnpike. The bus left thec City
at 3:20 P. ll., and survecillance on the trip to Pittsburgh
was maintained by Agents HILL and McCOINEL. The bus arrived
at Pittsburgh at 11:40 P. l%., where surveillance was taken
over by Agents M.TTHETS and DAILTILY, of the Pittsburgh Office.

Conversations of 1°eDOILLD and his wife on thc bus
trip to Pittsburgh arc rnot decned rclevant and are not being
included in this report.

fr. AL ROSHI, of the Burcau, was adviscd of the
departure of the McDONALLDS from the District, and he advised
that telephonic comunication should be had with the Pitts-
burgh Division, in order that this surveillarce could be
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maintained. Full facts of this mattcr, including physical
descriptions of both Subjects, was transnitted telephonically
to Special Agent D. DeLILLO of the Pittsburgh Field Division,
who advised that he was faniliar with the background of this
case, inasmuch as these parties had passed through Pittsburgh
on their way East. '

On August 4, 1941, Special Agent GRILI!, of the
Bureau, advised the Vashington Field Office, that on July 25,
1941, an order was enterced in the Circuit Court of Appeals,
giving Subject fiftecn days to file a2 $10,000 bond and that
if he filed this bond, the stay of the mandate would extend
another fifteen days. Consequently, !McDONALD has a total
period of thirty days from July 25, 1941, within which tine
he can file for a Writ of Certiorari with the United States
Suprene Court. Mr. GRILLE suggcsted that a discreet inquiry
be made of the Clerk of the Supreme Court, so that this office
could be advised promptly in the event Subjcct files for a
Writ of Certiorari. He reqiested that this matter be handled
nost discreetly, so that therc would be no possibility of anyr
publicity being given to the fact that the Federal Burcau of
Investigation is conducting any investigation rclative to
this mattcr. Mr. GRILLE further requested that any additional
informiation conccrming McDONALD's attcmpted contacts with
Scnator V/NDENBERG should be forwarded to thc Bureau, but
no additional information has bcen disclosed during this
surveillance,

The following investigation was conducted by Special
hAgent . A. TAYLOR.

It was ascertained from the files of this case at
the United States Supreme Court that no further action has been
taken in the matter. Contact was had with E. P. CULLIN.N, Assis-
tant Clerk, who stated that it was not possible for him to assume
the responsibility of following the casc from day to day and
notify the Washington Field Office, because of the large volume
of work, which rnight causec hin to overlook the filing of the
petition. He suggested that frequent contact be had with
Assistant Clerk CARL D. ZIIMER%MN or Deputy Clerk H. B. VILLEY,
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in order to determine as soon as possible vwhen this paper
would be filed. Accordingly, arrangements have becn made to
frequently contact these people, to learn when the paper in
question is filed, and this will be done until approxinately
September 1, 1941, when the thirty days has expired.

Following the departure of the McDONALLDS from the
Willard Hotel, it was ascertained that they received the
following telegran at 10:58 P. }. on July 30, 1941, fron
Marenisco, lichigan: '

"Job will be completed, weather permitting,
Friday night. Will forward final scale at

that tinme. leed noney badly. DPlease wire
ne $400 imediately.

(Signed) FLOYD F.\ALDRIDGE"
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UNDEVELOPED LEADS

THE PITTSBURGH FIELD DIVISION

AT PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVAIIA

Will, if it has not already donc so, report thc sur-
veillance of CASSIUS 11eDOILLD and his wife, according
tc telephonic instructions reccived fron Vashington,

on July 29, 1941.

THE WASHINIGTON FILLD DIVISION.

LT WASHINGTON, D. C.

Will naintain closc contact with the United States
Supreme Court, to immediately detceniine whether or
not C,.SSIUS licDOIALD files a2 Writ of Certiorari.
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Federal Burean of Inuestigation
United States Bepartment of Justice

CINCINNATI, OHIO
AUGUST 22, 191
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Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Vashington, D. C.

O
Re: BREKID
Dear Sir;

The above entitled cese has been carried as
pending in the Cincinnati Office for a good many months,
since the office of origin in the case was changed to the
Cincinnati Office. The change was mede for administrative
purposes in view of the fact that Assistant Director E. J.
CONNELLEY was at that time Special Agent in Charge of the
Cincinnati Office and was in direct charge of the entire
investigation.

There are no leads pending in the Cincinnati

District and indiotments are outstanding in St. Paul, as
outlined in the report of Special Agent BLAKE G. KENEALLY,
St. Paul, Minn., dated April 1, 1941. Other investigation

nding in connection with this case relates to CASSIUS

NALD, who wes released from the Penitentiary on a writ of

habeas corpus and is presently at liberty pending a final
determination of a ruling on the writ granted to CASSIUS by
the lower Court, :

The only subject pot apprehended in connection
with this case is Dr. JOSEFH Ps“MORAN and it is indicated in
the file that MORAN no doubt was murdered by other subjects
in this case at Toledo, Ohio, this information being furnished
by E® and VOLNEYAPAVIS, who furnished reliable
information concerning the investigation of this case.
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Re: BREKID.

\ It is recommended to the Bureau that after

. the conclusion of the present investigative activity sur-

- rounding CASSIUS McDONALD, the office of origin in this

' case be changed to St. Paul, Minn., the office of prosecution
ﬁ%and that the case be maintained in an insctive status.

Very truly yours,

Cj-e’ —
R. C. ’
Special Agent in Charge.




